| P3PC-6271-01ENZO |

TOP

ScanZen Eko/ScanZen Eko Plus

Introduction
I m a g e sca n n e r Explains the names and functions of parts Scanner
and basic scanner operation. Overview
' |
@) pe rator's Guide Explain how {0 load documents on e How to Load
scanner. Documents

Thank you for purchasing our image scanner.
This manual explains about the basic operations and handling of the scanner.
For details about scanner installation and connections, refer to the web page that is shown

Explains how to use the Operator Panel.

How to Use the
Operator Panel

on the Welcome to ScanZen Card. Explains about various ways of scanning.  \/arious Ways to
i Scan
i Explains how to clean the scanner. :
. Daily Care

Explains how to replace the consumables.

Replacing the
Consumables

I Explains about troubleshooting. :

; Troubleshooting
— Explains how to configure settings in the Operational

i Software Operation Panel. Settings

; Appendix
Glossary
—_— [1] How to Use This Manual




How to Use This Manual

How to Use This Manual

The following shows the tips for using this manual.
® To display or print this manual, either Adobe® Acrobat® (7.0 or later)
or Adobe® Reader® (7.0 or later) is required.
® In this manual, you can use the Search tool of Adobe® Acrobat® or
Adobe® Reader®.
For details, refer to the Adobe® Acrobat® or Adobe® Reader® Help.

® Use the [Page Up] key to return to the previous page, and the [Page
Down] key to go to the next page.

® Click a blue character string, tab or contents/index title (where the mouse

cursor changes into a shape such as {E’) ) to jump to the link.
- Common for all pages

Jumps to the first page of each chapter.

This tab is on every page.

ScanZen Eko/ScanZerf Eko Plus %

Image Scanner s e ranes s rcions s

Operator's Guide

Scanner
Overview

toload documents onthe N How (o Load

Explains how 10 clean the scanner.

Explains how to replace the consumables. | Replacing the
Consumables.

Explains about troubleshooting.
[Troubleshooting|

Explains how to configure settings inthe | Operational
Software Operation Panel. Seti

Appendix
Glossary

[0 How to Use This Manual

1
TOP: Jumps to the cover page. Jumps to this page.
Contents: Jumps to the contents Click a blue character string
page. to jump to the link.

Index: Jumps to the index page.
This tab is on every page.

- Contents page

Click on a title to jump to the link.

- Index page

1
B

Glossary

s

|
Click on a page number to jump to the link.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

2



Introduction

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing our image scanner.

About This Product

"This product" refers to the two scanner models: ScanZen Eko
and ScanZen Eko Plus.

Each scanner is equipped with an Automatic Document
Feeder (ADF) that allows duplex (double-sided) scanning, and
supports USB interfaces.

The following table shows the differences between each
scanner model.

Manuals

The following manuals are available for this product. Read

them as needed.

Model Scanner type Scanning speed (*1)
ScanZen Eko ADF 20 ppm/40 ipm
ScanZen Eko Plus ADF 30 ppm/60 ipm

*1: When scanning A4 size documents at 300 dpi with JPEG compression.

Manual

Description

Safety Precautions
(paper, PDF)

Contains important information about the
safe use of this product.

Make sure to read this manual before
using the scanner.

Operator's Guide
(this manual) (PDF)

Provides detailed information on how to
operate and maintain the scanner daily,
how to replace the consumables, and how
to troubleshoot problems.

Help (scanner driver)

Explains how to use and configure the
settings for the scanner drivers.

Can be referenced from each scanner
driver.

Help (application)

Explains how to use and configure the
settings for the application software. Can
be referenced from each application.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

3



Introduction

Trademarks

Microsoft, Windows, and Excel are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the
United States and/or other countries.

Word is the product of Microsoft Corporation in the United
States.

Adobe, Acrobat, and Reader are either registered trademarks
or trade names of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United
States and/or other countries.

Intel, Pentium, and Intel Core are registered trademarks or
trademarks of Intel Corporation in the United States and other
countries.

ABBYY™ FineReader™ Sprint

© 2014-2017 ABBYY, All rights reserved.

ABBYY and FineReader are trademarks of ABBYY Software,
Ltd. which may be registered in some jurisdictions.

Presto! ™ PageManager™

© 2002-2017, NewSoft Technology Corp. All Rights Reserved.

NewSoft, Presto! and PageManager are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of NewSoft Technology Corp.
PaperStream is a registered trademark of PFU Limited in
Japan.

Other company names and product names are the registered
trademarks or trademarks of the respective companies.

Manufacturer

PFU Limited

YOKOHAMA i-MARK PLACE, 4-4-5 Minatomirai, Nishi-ku,
Yokohama, Kanagawa, 220-8567, Japan

© PFU Limited 2017

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

4



Conventions

Conventions

Introduction

Safety Information Abbreviations Used in This Manual ST
Overview
The attached "Safety Precautions" manual contains important The operating systems and products in this manual are
information about the safe and correct use of this product. indicated as follows. How to Load
Make sure that you read and understand it before using the L Documents
Name Indication
scanner.
. . Windows® 7 Home Premium (32-bit/64-bit) Windows 7 How to Use the
L . ] ] Windows® 7 Professional (32-bit/64-bit)
The following indications are used in this manual to obviate .
any chance of accident or damage to you, people near you, Windows® 7 Enterprise (32-bit/64-bit) \S/aNOUS Ways to
and your property. Warning labels consist of a symbol _ ® _ , _ can
e . . Windows™ 7 Ultimate (32-bit/64-bit)
indicating the severity and a warning statement. The symbols
and their meanings are as follows. Windows® 8.1 (32-bit/64-bit) Windows 8.1 Daily Care
*1)
This indication alerts operators of an operation Windows® 8.1 Pro (32-bit/64-bit)
hat, if ictl Iti .
AWARNlNG ;tnje;tr,yl Or;odtes;:;?ty observed, may result in severe " a1 : N Replacing the
indows™ 8.1 Enterprise (32-bit/64-bit) Consumables
This indication alerts operators of an operation Windows® 10 Home (32-bit/64-bit) \(/y1ir)1dows 10
that, if not strictly observed, may result in safety .
ACAUTION hazards to personnel or damage to the product. Windows® 10 Pro (32-bit/64-bit) irelelE el
Windows® 10 Enterprise (32-bit/64-bit) .
Operational
Windows® 10 Education (32-bit/64-bit) Settings
Microsoft® Word Word
Microsoft® Office Word
Appendix
Glossary

5



Conventions

Name Indication

Microsoft® Excel® Excel

Microsoft® Office Excel®

Presto!

Presto! ™ PageManagerTM
PageManager

ABBYY
FineReader
Sprint

ABBYY™ FineReader™ Sprint

PaperStream IP (TWAIN) for ScanZen PaperStream

IP driver

PaperStream IP (TWAIN x64) for ScanZen

*1: Where there is no distinction between the different versions of the
above operating system, the general term "Windows" is used.

Arrow Symbols in This Manual

Right-arrow symbols (=) are used to separate icons or menu
options you should select in succession.
Example: Click the [Start] menu - [Control Panel].

Screen Examples in This Manual

Microsoft product screenshots are reprinted with permission
from Microsoft Corporation.

The screen examples in this manual are subject to change
without notice in the interest of product improvement.

If the actual displayed screen differs from the screen
examples in this manual, operate by following the actual
displayed screen while referring to the user's manual of the
scanner application that you are using.

The screen examples used in this manual are of the
PaperStream IP driver.

The screenshots used in this manual are of Windows 7. The
actual windows and operations may differ depending on the
operating system. Also, note that with some scanner models,
the screens and operations may differ from this manual when
you update the PaperStream IP driver. In that case, refer to
the manual provided upon updating the driver.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

6



Contents

Contents

HOW 10 USE ThiS MaNUAI ...t e e e e e ettt e e e e et et e e e e e eaean e e e eeeaanaaeeeeeennns 2
1] (oo [ T3 1o o PRSP 3
(@707 Y=Y o110 o - SR 5
Chapter 1 ScanNer OVEIVIEW .......cciiceiiiiiiimiieiiiirrsesssssrrrsssssssssrnnassssssrsssssssssssrssnsssssssnmnsnsssssssnsnnssssssssnnnnnss 11
11 1 T T == L = 12
LI S T K== 1 o N ¥ 4o 1 oo 1 13
1.3  Turning the POWer ONJOFF ... e e e s a s e anmnnRnn R e e e e e e e e e 16
TUINING The POWET ON ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae bbbt et e e ettt e e e e eeaeeeaeeesaaaannnnns 16

TUINING T POWET OF F ettt ettt e e e e et e et e e e e e e e bbb e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaannaas 16

1.4  Opening/Closing the ADF ... s a e e r e e rErEEEEEr e e e aa e e e am R R R R R R R e e e e e e e nn e e s 17

[ T 1V (o T o= o 1 T I USSP 17

HOW 10 ClOSE the ADF ...ttt oo e oo oo oo oo oo b et ettt et ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e snnbebnnseenne e 17

1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute (FEEEr) ... e 18
1.6 Setting Up the StaCKEer ... 19
1.7 POWEr SAVING MOAE ... e R e e R e e e e e R R R R R EE e e a A AARRRRRRREEEEErrrrrs 21
1.8 Basic Flow of Scanning OpPeration ... s s s r e e 22
1.9  AVAIlable SOFtWAIE ... aRRRRRr e rn 24
AVaIIabIle SOIWAIE OVEIVIEW..... ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s e e ass s e et e e e e e e eeaeaeeeens 24

SYSIEM REQUITEIMENTS ...ttt ettt et et e e e e e e et e e e e e e et bbbt ee e et e et e e e e eeaaeeeeeeeeaaaannanns 25
Chapter 2 How to Load DOCUMENTS ......ccouiiiieiiic it errc e s s e s e e s s s s s s em s s s nmn s s s nmn s s s emn s s e e nmnnns 26
21 [ T Lo 110 Lo T T Yo U Ty =T 4 27
(=T 0 T2 = 110 o O 27

[V (o 3 I Y= T N I T YU 1= | (S 28

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

7



Contents

282N 0 Lo T2 U140 T=T 01 £=30 o] g o 13101 3 T 29
= 1= B - U 29

Do To10] ¢ g 1=T 0 | B Y/ o1 ST TP TOPOPPPI 29

Paper weight (doCUmMENT thICKNESS) ...ttt e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 29
Documents That Cannot Be Scanned SUCCESSTUINY ..........eei e 29
Documents That Cannot Be SCANNEA..... ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e b e ee e 29
== U4 TS 30

(oT=To 1 a1 I OF= T o= (o3 1 V2R TP PSP POPOPPPI 31

Area NOt 10 D PerfOrated ...... ..o oo e e e e e e e e et e et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeesannnnnnaaaaees 32
Conditions for Multifeed DetECLION .........coo oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeaaetan e e e e e eeeeeaeeeeeeeenennnnnns 32
Conditions for Mixed BatCh SCANNING .......oooiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 33
Conditions for Automatic Page Size DeteCtioN...........oooi e 35
Chapter 3 How to Use the Operator Panel .......... it rrme s rr s s r s r s s s e s e e e e s 36
3.1 L0 o= - 1T g - T 4 - Pt 37

AN F= T g TSYS =T Lo I BT e 1o P 37

(e aT= 1ol ol i a =T [T [ o7= 1 (o] CO PP PPEPPPUPPR 38
Chapter 4 Various Ways t0 SCaAN ......ccoeuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiririiiessssssss s s s s s s sssssssssssssssss s s s s s s s s s s nnmnssssssssssssssssennnnnnns 39
4.1 SUIMMAIY e ceieess e s s e e e e e s e e s e e nnsssssssssssssssserrrrrrreersannsssssssssssssssssssssrrnnnnsnnnnnnnaasssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnsnnnnnnsssssssssnssssnnsnnnnnnnnns 40
4.2 Scanning Documents of Different Types and Sizes ........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciier s e s e e s e r e e ennns 41
Documents With DIfferent WIANS .......ccoo oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e nnnnnneeeeeees 41

(o] gTo I nt=To T- IS Tor= 1o ] oV PP UUPPURR 42

3 TR Yo \ V- T4 Vo =T o ST o3 1 41 11 ' PRSP 44
Using a Button on the Scanner to Start SCaNNINgG .........coooiiiiiiii e 44

L0d = o = T =T - T 46
5.1  Cleaning Materials and Locations that Require Cleaning ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiinnsnsrrrrr 47
Cleaning MAtEIIalS..........ooiii ettt ettt e e et e e e e et e et oo oo e e a e e e bbb bt e et e et e e et e e e e e e e e aeeee e e e e aaaa 47

(WoTor= (ol r=T oo Bl (=Te [UT=T o o3 PP POPOPPPI 48

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

8



Contents

5.2  Cleaning the OULSIAE ... s s s s R R EE e e r e ErrrErrrr e e e e e nnnnnnnn 49
5.3  Cleaning the INSIAE ... s s R R R REE e nnnnnn 50
Cleaning the ADF (With Cleaning PaPer) ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaanaas 50
Cleaning the ADF (With CIOtN) .......... e ettt oo oo oot e ettt e e et e e et e e e e e e e aeeeeeeaaaaanaas 51
Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables ... s e s s enm s s e nnnmnns 55
6.1 Consumables and Replacement CYCIes ... e 56
6.2 Replacing the ROIIEr Set ........ s s s s r e nnnnnnn 57
(03 =T o1 L= iy A I YW1 o 1=T=3 4 Vo Yo7 £ ' R 60
71 = T o 1= - T PPt 61
7.2 Error Indications on Operator PAnNEl .......... .ottt r s s e s s s s e s e s s s s s e s s e nmnn s e s e nnnn e e e e nnnnnrnanens 63
JLIC=T 0] 0T =T VA =t o] = PP 64

DTV (o= e 4 o PP 65

7% TR I (e 11 ¢ C=X=3 ¢ Vo Yo 1 4 T TN o o o = 1 0 L= 66
Scanner cannot DE POWEIEA ON. ... e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeessss b e eeeeaaaaeseeeseessnnsnnnes 67
SCaNNING OES NOL STAM. ...ttt e e oo e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeee e e e e eessssbaa e e aeeeeaaaeeeeeserensnnnnnnes 68

The image quality of pictures/photos iS POOT OF Airty. ......cccoiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eanaaaaas 69
Quality of scanned text or liNes is UNSAtISTACIONY. .......cooo e e e e e e 70
Images are disStOrted OF NOL CIEAT. ...........o i e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e eeas e e e e eeeasa e e e eennrnn e eeas 71
Vertical streaks appear on the SCaNNEd IMAGE. ........uuiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaa s 72

The check indicator on the operator panel flaShES. .........ccooi oo e e 73
Multifeed error OCCUIrs frEQUENTIY. .........ooeiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeas s es 74
Situation in which the document is not fed into the ADF occurs frequently.............cooooiiiiiiiicccce e, 75

Paper jams/pick €rrors OCCUN frEQUENTIY. ......... e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eesse s s e as 76
Scanned images turn OUt €IONGAtEA. ...........oooo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e aaaaaeeeerraaaaaa——_ 77

A shadow appears at the top or the bottom of the scanned image. .............coooo i 78

There are black traces on the dOCUMENT. .........o ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeenennnnnn 79

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

9



Contents

7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Service Provider ... s 80
(CTCT T = | PP POPOPPPI 80

o] ] r= |18 TP PP PR TOPOPPPI 80

7.5 Checking the Product Labels ... e 82
(o To7=1 (o o U TP TOPOPPPI 82
Chapter 8 Operational Settings ..o s r s s e e e e mn s s e e nnnnnen 83
8.1  Starting Up the Software Operation Panel .......... s 84
8.2 Password Setting for the Software Operation Panel ... 86
L= 1A ale J= T = 1 o] o PP PPPPPPPPPPPPR 86

Setting [VIEW ONIY MOGE] ...ttt e et e e e e e oo e oo e e e e ebb bbbt et e e et e e e eeeeaeeeeeeeeeeaaaannnns 87

Clearing [VIEW ONIY MOGAE] ... ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s e aebb bt be e e e et e et e e e e aeeeeeeeesaaaannnnns 88
Changing the PasSWOIQ ...ttt e e e e e e e e e oo oot e e e e et bbbt e e e e et e e et e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaaaannnas 89

Clearing the PasSWOIG ...ttt et et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e bttt be e e e ettt et e e e e e e eaeeeeeeaaaannnns 90
RESEING the PASSWOIA ...ttt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnrneeeenees 91

8.3 Configuration HEMS ...t AR RRRRREEEEEEEE e nnnnnnnnn 92
DY eI 11 T PP PPPPPOPPP 92

8.4  Settings Related to Sheet COUNLErS ... annnnes 94
Checking and Resetting the Sheet COUNETS ... e e e e e e e e 94

8.5 Settings Related to Waiting Time ... s nnnnnns 96
Waiting Time to Enter Power Saving Mode (POWET SAVING).......uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 96

Y o o 1= o T | 97
A1 Basic SPeCifiCatioN ... e neananaaa s aaaarern e e e e rneaan 98
A.2 Installation SPeCIfiCatiONS ..o aar e e e e e nrennnn 100
N T © 11§ =T gl 1 1 = T o T 101
A.4  Uninstalling the SOftware ... ————————————————— 102

O E=3 o] 0.4 1=T g T 1T oo Yo o 103
] oY= 7 T O 104
1 o = G 113

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

10



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

This chapter explains about the names and functions of the scanner components, as well as the methods for basic

operations.

LAY T == U] PP
1.2 PartS @Nd FUNCHONS ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s anannaes
1.3 Turning the POwer ON/OFF ... ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s anannnes
1.4 Opening/ClOSING the ADF ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e bbbt e e et e e eaaaaaaaaaeeaeeeseaannnnnnnes
1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute (FEEAEN)...... ..o i
1.6 SettiNg UP the STACKET ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e nannnes
LA e =T S 7= 1V o 1Y o T = SRR
1.8 Basic Flow of Scanning OPeration ..........oooo it e e e e e e e e e nnneeee e s
R I V2= T F= o ST Lo 1 1T PP

TOP

Contents
Index

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.1 Main Features

This section explains about the main features of this product.
The scanner is equipped with the following features:

High speed scanning
Realizes a scanning speed of 20 ppm/40 ipm (ScanZen Eko) (*1) or 30
ppm/60 ipm (ScanZen Eko Plus) (*1). Furthermore, you can load up to
50 sheets of documents for continuous scanning which allows you to
quickly digitize a large volume of documents.

Improved efficiency for pre-scan work
The scanner can perform "batch scanning” which allows you to scan
documents with different paper sizes at once, simplifying the process of
sorting the documents before scanning.

Reduced work loss caused by multifeeds
The scanner has an ultrasonic multifeed sensor that accurately detects
multifeed errors where two or more sheets are fed through the scanner
at once. This multifeed detection is reliable even when scanning a mixed
batch of documents with different paper sizes, avoiding potential work
loss.

*1: When scanning A4 size documents at 300 dpi with JPEG compression.

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

12



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.2 Parts and Functions

This section shows the names of the scanner parts.

BFront
Side guide

Guides the documents in the ADF
paper chute (feeder) in the sideways
as they are fed into the scanner.

ADF
Pulls and feeds the documents one
sheet at a time from the ADF paper
chute (feeder).

Open to replace consumables or clean
the inside of the scanner.

Stacker
Stacks up the ejected documents. /

Lift up towards you to adjust to the
document length.

Stacker extension 1 %

Stacker extension 2

Lift up towards you to adjust to the
document length.

ADF paper chute (feeder)
Holds the documents to be scanned.

Chute extension 2
Pull out to adjust to the document length.

Chute extension 1
Pull out to adjust to the document length.

ADF release tab
Pull this tab to open the ADF.

.Operator panel

Consists of buttons and indicators.

Used to operate the scanner or check the
status.

For details, refer to "Chapter 3 How to Use
the Operator Panel" (page 36).

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

13



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

HBack
— —
Introduction
Scanner
Overview
] USB connector
Used to connect a USB cable. How to Load
/ Documents
- < Power connector
0 [« @ Used to connect the power cable. How to Use the
"Power cable" refers to the plug and AC adapter connected together. Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Security cable slot
Used to connect an anti-theft security cable (commercially available).

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

14



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

BRemovable Parts

Pick roller

ADF paper chute (feeder)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

15



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF

This section explains how to power on/off the scanner.
Turning the Power ON

1 Pressthe power button on the operator panel for more
than 2 seconds.

Check
. || |indicator
. |
&

(|| | Power
indicator

— Power button

= The scanner is turned on, and during initialization, the power
indicator flashes.
When the power indicator stays on, the scanner is ready to scan.

This is referred to as "ready" status.

HINT
When the scanner is ready to be used, the check indicator turns off
and the power indicator turns on.

Turning the Power OFF

1 Pressthe power button on the operator panel for more

than 2 seconds.
= The scanner is turned off, and the power indicator turns off.

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

16



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF

This section describes how to open and close the ADF. How to Close the ADF
How to Open the ADF Scanner

1 Close the ADF.

Push th ter of the ADF until h lick.
1 Remove all documents from the ADF paper chute ush ihe center ot the untit yourheara cle How to Load

(feeder). Documents
2 Pull the ADF release tab towards you to open the ADF.

Introduction

Overview

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

ADF release tab Scan

Be careful not to have your fingers caught Daily Care
ACAUTlON when the ADF closes.

Replacing the

A —— Consumables

Make sure that there is no foreign matter caught inside the ADF.

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings
Be careful not to have your fingers caught
ACAUTION when the ADF closes. Appendix
Glossary

17



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute (Feeder)

Documents loaded in the ADF paper chute (feeder) are fed
into the ADF one by one.

When scanning a relatively long document such as an A4 size
document, use chute extensions 1 and 2 as described below
so that the document will be kept straight and fed smoothly.

1 Pull out chute extension 1.

HINT
Hold the scanner while you pull out the chute extension 1.

2 Pull out chute extension 2.

HINT
Hold the scanner while you pull out the chute extension 2.

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

18



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.6 Setting Up the Stacker

Documents loaded in the ADF paper chute (feeder) are
ejected onto the stacker one by one.

Using the stacker and stacker extensions will keep the
documents straight and stack them neatly.

1 Hold the top side of the stacker and open it towards you.

\ NN

2 Litt up the stacker extension 1 towards you.
~

Stacker
extension 1

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

19



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

3 Lift up the stacker extension 2 towards you.

Stacker
extension 2

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

20



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.7 Power Saving Mode

Power saving mode keeps the power consumption low when
the scanner has not been used for a certain period of time.
If the scanner is left powered on for 10 minutes (factory default
setting) without being used, it automatically enters power
saving mode.
Even after the scanner enters power saving mode, the power
indicator remains on.
To resume from power saving mode, perform one of the
following:

® [ oad a document in the ADF paper chute (feeder).

® Press the scan/stop button on the operator panel.

® Perform scanning from an application.
When the scanner resumes from power saving mode, the
power indicator flashes until the scanner enters ready status.

If the scanner is not operated for a certain period of time, it
turns off automatically to reduce power consumption while the
scanner is in standby.

To disable this function, clear the [Power off after a certain
period of time] check box in [Device Setting] of the Software
Operation Panel. For details, refer to "Waiting Time to Enter
Power Saving Mode (Power saving)" (page 96).

To turn the scanner back on after it has turned off
automatically, press the power button on the operator panel.
For details, refer to "1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF" (page
16).

ATTENTION

The scanner may not enter power saving mode if there was a
document remaining on the paper path.

For details about how to remove a document, refer to "7.1 Paper
Jam" (page 61).

Depending on the application being used, the scanner might not turn
off even if the [Power off after a certain period of time] check box is
selected.

If the scanner turns off automatically while you are using an image
scanning application, close the application before you turn the
scanner back on.

HINT

The waiting time for entering power saving mode can be changed in
the Software Operation Panel.

For details, refer to "Waiting Time to Enter Power Saving Mode
(Power saving)" (page 96).

For details about the operator panel, refer to "Chapter 3 How to Use
the Operator Panel" (page 36).

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

21



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.8 Basic Flow of Scanning Operation

This section explains about the basic flow of performing a
scan.

In order to perform a scan, you need a scanner driver and an
image scanning application that supports the scanner driver.
The following scanner drivers and image scanning
applications are available for this product.

® Scanner drivers
- PaperStream IP (TWAIN) for ScanZen

- PaperStream IP (TWAIN x64) for ScanZen

® Image scanning applications
- PaperStream Capture Lite

- Presto! PageManager
- ABBYY FineReader Sprint

HINT
For details about the scanner drivers and image scanning applications,
refer to "1.9 Available Software" (page 24).

Scanning procedures and operations vary slightly depending
on the image scanning application.

For details, refer to the manual of the image scanning
application.

The following describes the normal procedure for scanning.

1

2

Turn on the scanner.
For details, refer to "1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF" (page 16).

Load a document in the ADF paper chute (feeder).
Load a document face-down in the ADF paper chute (feeder).

For details, refer to "Chapter 2 How to Load Documents” (page 26).
Start the image scanning application.

Select a scanner driver to be used.
For some image scanning applications, it may not be necessary to
select a scanner driver.

In the scanner driver's setup window, configure the scan

settings.
For some image scanning applications, the scanner driver's setup
window may not appear.

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

22



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

6 Scan the document with the image scanning application.

ATTENTION

Do not unplug the USB cable or log off the user account when the
scanner and the computer are communicating, for instance, during
scanning.

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

23



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

1.9 Available Software

Available Software Overview

The following software is available for this product.

® PaperStream IP drivers

PaperStream IP drivers are scanner drivers that conform to TWAIN

standards.

There are two types of PaperStream IP drivers.

- PaperStream IP (TWAIN) for ScanZen

This scanner driver conforms to the TWAIN standard. It is used
to operate the scanner from 32-bit applications that conform to
the TWAIN standard.

- PaperStream IP (TWAIN x64) for ScanZen
This scanner driver conforms to the TWAIN standard. It is used
to operate the scanner from 64-bit applications that conform to
the TWAIN standard.
This driver can be installed in 64-bit operating systems.

For details, refer to the PaperStream IP driver Help.
® Software Operation Panel

This application allows you to configure various settings such as the

operation of the scanner and managing the consumables.

It is installed together with the PaperStream IP driver.

For details, refer to "Chapter 8 Operational Settings" (page 83).
® Error Recovery Guide

This application details the status of the scanner when an error

occurs. It is installed together with the PaperStream IP driver.
® PaperStream Capture Lite

An image scanning application which supports PaperStream IP

(TWAIN) for ScanZen. By defining scan settings as document

profiles, you can customize the settings according to your preference.

® Presto! PageManager
This image scanning application supports PaperStream IP (TWAIN)
for ScanZen. It allows the easy scanning, sharing, and organizing of
documents.
For details, refer to the Presto! PageManager Help and manual.

® ABBYY FineReader Sprint
This application supports PaperStream IP (TWAIN) for ScanZen. The

WIA driver is not supported. This application allows you to convert
scanned images into Word or Excel (*1) files.
For details, refer to the ABBYY FineReader Sprint Help.

*1: Microsoft® Office products must be installed.

For details about how to configure scanner settings and scan

different types of documents with the image scanning
application, refer to "Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan" (page
39).

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

24



Chapter 1 Scanner Overview

System Requirements

System requirements are described below.

Operating ® Windows® 7 Home Premium (32-bit/64-bit)
system ® Windows® 7 Professional (32-bit/64-bit)

® Windows® 7 Enterprise (32-bit/64-bit)

® Windows® 7 Ultimate (32-bit/64-bit)

® Windows® 8.1 (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)

® Windows® 8.1 Pro (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)

® Windows® 8.1 Enterprise (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)
® Windows® 10 Home (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)

® Windows® 10 Pro (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)

® Windows® 10 Enterprise (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)
® Windows® 10 Education (32-bit/64-bit) (*1)

CPU Intel® Pentium® 4 1.8 GHz or higher

(Recommended: Intel® Core™ i5 2.5 GHz or higher,
except mobile device processors)

Memory 1 GB or more (Recommended: 4 GB or more)
Display 1024 x 768 pixels or higher, 65536 colors or more
resolution

Disk space 11 GB or more of free hard disk space (*2)
Interface USB 2.0/1.1

*1: The available software for the scanner operates as a desktop
application.

*2: Disk space is required based on the size of files to be saved during
scanning.

Introduction

Scanner

Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

25



TOP

Contents
Index

Chapter 2 How to Load Documents i

Scanner
Overview

This chapter explains how to load documents on the scanner. How to Load

Documents

P2 I o Y- To [T o T 0o o101 =Y o £ P 27

2.2 DOCUMENES O SCANMING ..eiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeb et bt e e e e e eeeeaeaaaaaaaeeeesessaaannnnnnnns 29 How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary




Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

2.1 Loading Documents

This section explains how to load documents.

Preparation

HINT
For details about the paper size and quality required for normal
operations, refer to "2.2 Documents for Scanning" (page 29).

1 1 you are loading multiple sheets, check the documents.
1 Check if the documents to be loaded are of the same width or

different widths.
Ways to load documents differ depending on whether they are the
same width or not.
If the document width varies, refer to "Conditions for Mixed Batch
Scanning" (page 33) and "Documents with Different Widths" (page
41).

2 Check the number of sheets.

Up to 50 sheets can be loaded (with paper weight of 80 g/m2 (20
Ib) and thickness of the document stack under 5 mm).
For details, refer to "Loading Capacity" (page 31).

2 Fan the documents.
1 Grab a stack of documents, which should be 5 mm or less.

2 Hold both ends of the documents and fan them a few times.

3 Rotate the documents 90 degrees and fan them in the same
manner.

4 Perform steps 1 to 3 for all documents.
5 Align the top edges of the documents.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load

Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

27



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

How to Load Documents

1 Pull out the chute extensions according to the length of
the document.

For details, refer to "1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute (Feeder)"

(page 18).

2 Lift the stacker and stacker extension according to the

length of the document.
For details, refer to "1.6 Setting Up the Stacker" (page 19).

3 Load the document in the ADF paper chute (feeder).
Load the document face-down in the ADF paper chute (feeder).

ATTENTION
Remove all paper clips and staples. Reduce the number of sheets
if a multifeed or pick error occurs.

4 Adjust the side guides to the width of the document.

Do not leave space between the side guides and the document.
Otherwise, the document may be fed skewed.

5 Scan the document with the image scanning application.

For details, refer to the manual of the image scanning application.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load

Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

28



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

2.2 Documents for Scanning

Paper Size

Paper weight (document thickness)

The following paper sizes can be scanned:

ADF ® Maximum size (width x length)
- A4 portrait (210 x 297 mm/8.3 x 11.7 in.)
- Legal (8.5 % 14in.)
- Long page (*1)
(216 x 863 mm/8.5 x 34 in.,
210 x 3,048 mm/8.3 x 120 in.)
® Minimum size (width x length)
A8 (52 x 74 mm/2 x 2.91in.)

Documents with the following paper weights can be scanned:
® 50 to 209 g/m? (13.4 to 56 Ib)

® 127 to 209 g/m? (34 to 56 Ib) for A8 size

® 0.76 mm or less for plastic cards (Embossed cards allowed (ISO7810
ID-1 type compliant))

Documents That Cannot Be Scanned
Successfully

*1: Depending on the application or the scan settings for the scanner
driver, there may be insufficient memory to perform scanning.
When a long page is scanned, a maximum length of 3,048 mm (120 in.)
can be scanned with a scanning resolution of 200 dpi or lower.

Document type

The following types of documents may not be scanned successfully:
® Tracing paper

® Documents that are not square or rectangular

® Extremely thin paper

Documents That Cannot Be Scanned

The following paper types are recommended:

® Wood-free paper

® \Wood-containing paper

® PPC paper (recycled)

® Plastic card

When using paper types other than the above, make sure to test with
the same type of paper first to check if the document can be scanned.

The following types of documents must not be scanned:
® Paper-clipped or stapled documents

® Documents on which the ink is still wet

® Documents smaller than A8 size (portrait)

o

Documents other than paper/plastic card such as fabric, metal foil
and OHP film

Important documents that must not be damaged or smeared

Documents of non-uniform thickness (e.g. envelopes, documents with
attachments)

Wrinkled or curled documents
Folded or torn documents

Coated paper

Carbon paper

Carbonless paper

Photosensitive paper

Perforated documents
Photographs (photographic paper)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load

Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

29



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

Precautions Notes on plastic cards
When you scan plastic cards, take note of the following.
Notes on the documents to be scanned ® Make sure you use a card that contains the following specifications, Introduction

and check if the card can be fed before scanning it.

Depending on the documents to be scanned, take note of the following: .
- 1SO7810 ID-1 type compliant

® Since carbonless papers contain chemical substances that may harm Scanner
the rollers (such as a pick roller), take note of the following. - Size: 85.6 x 53.98 mm Overview
- Cleaning - Thickness: 0.76 mm or less (Embossed cards allowed (1ISO7810
If paper jams occur frequently, clean the brake roller and pick ID-1 type compliant)) How to Load
roller. - Material: PVC (polyvinyl chloride) or PVCA (polyvinyl chloride
_ , Documents
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46). acetate)
- Replacing the consumables ® Plastic cards should be loaded one card at a time in the ADF paper
chute (feeder). How to Use the

The life of the brake roller and pick roller may end sooner
compared to scanning wood-free paper.

Operator Panel

® \When scanning wood-containing papers, the life of the brake roller

and pick roller may end sooner compared to scanning wood-free Various Ways to

papers. Scan
® The brake roller and pick roller may be damaged when a photo/sticky
note on a document gets into contact with these parts during
scanning. Daily Care

® The surface of a document may be damaged when scanning gloss
papers such as photographs.
® \When scanning semi-transparent documents, increase the brightness

Replacing the
for scanning in the scanner driver to avoid bleed-through.

Consumables

® When you scan documents written in lead pencil, make sure you ® It is recommended to place the card face-down in the ADF paper
clean the rollers frequently. Otherwise, the rollers will be chute (feeder).
contaminated which may leave black traces on the document or ® Rigid cards may not be fed properly. T sl esiin
cause feeding errors. ® If the surface of the card is dirty with grease marks (e.g. fingerprints) 9
For details about cleaning, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46). and such, perform scanning after wiping the dirt off.

® If multifeeds, pick errors or paper jams occur frequently, refer to "7.3 ® Scanning thick documents such as plastic cards will be falsely 0 ional
Troubleshooting Problems" (page 66). detected as multifeed. pe_rat|ona

® When you scan documents with the ADF, all documents must be flat In this case, disable multifeed detection. Settings

on the leading edge. Make sure that curls on the leading edge of the
documents are kept within the following range.

30 mm or more 30 mm or more
(1.18in.) (1.18in.) Feeding direction

Feeding direction
LT - -
3 mm T 4

5mm
or less ? or less

an, \ S W \ Appendix

Leading edge Scanned side Leading edge Scanned side

f«—

Glossary
30



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

Loading Capacity

The number of sheets that can be loaded in the ADF paper chute (feeder) is determined by the paper size and paper weight. See Introduction
the graph below.
—— Ad/Letter or smaller Scanner
Overview
— Legal
60— How to Load
Documents
50(—
% 40l How to Use the
) Operator Panel
z
2 30l
& Various Ways to
@)
20— Scan
101~
Daily Care
0 50 52 64 80 104 127 157 209
, Replacing the
Paper weight (g/m”) Consumables
Troubleshooting
Unit Conversion Operational
gim? 50 |52 |64 |75 |80 |90 |104 |127 |157 | 209 Settings
Ib 134 | 14 17 |20 |21 24 |28 |34 |42 |56
Appendix
Glossary

31



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

Area Not to be Perforated

An error may occur when there are punched holes in the area
shaded in light blue in the following figure.

Fig. 1
Reference point 8;0
4 ? Top
Front side
Feed
direction
Bottom
: Center (Unit: mm)
ATTENTION

The above condition applies when the document is set to the center of
the pick roller width.

HINT
If there are any holes in the 80 mm-wide central column, you can move
the document to the left or right to avoid an error.

Conditions for Multifeed Detection

Multifeed is an error where two or more sheets are fed through
the ADF at once. The following conditions are required for an
accurate multifeed detection.

® Paper weight: 50 to 209 g/m? (13.4 to 56 Ib) (0.06 to 0.26 mm)

® Do not punch holes within 80 mm over the center of the document.
See " Fig. 1" (page 32).

® Do not attach other documents within 80 mm over the center of the
document. See " Fig. 1" (page 32).

ATTENTION

® The above condition applies when the document is set to the center
of the pick roller width.

® Scanning thick documents such as plastic cards will be falsely
detected as multifeed.
In this case, disable multifeed detection.

HINT
Accuracy of multifeed detection may drop with some documents.
Multifeed cannot be detected for the top 30 mm of a document.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load

Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

32



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

Conditions for Mixed Batch Scanning

The following conditions apply when scanning a mixed batch
of documents with different paper sizes. Make sure to test a
few sheets first to check if the documents can be scanned.
For details about scanning, refer to "Documents with Different

Widths" (page 41).

ATTENTION
You cannot scan a mixed batch of documents with different paper
weights/friction coefficients.

Paper direction
Align the direction of the paper fiber with the feed direction.
Document position

Make sure that all documents are placed over the entire width (approx.
40-mm wide) of the pick roller when loading documents.

Paper size
When you scan a mixed batch of documents with different sizes, feeding
the documents at a wrong angle may cause paper jams or part of the
image to appear missing.
It is recommended to check the documents thoroughly before scanning
and also check the image if the document was skewed.

ATTENTION

When scanning a batch of documents with different sizes, documents
are more likely to get skewed because the side guides do not fit every
sheet properly.

Documents that cannot be scanned in a mixed batch

The following types of documents cannot be mixed in the same batch:
® Bond paper
® Tracing paper

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load

Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

33



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

Combinations of standard paper sizes in a mixed batch

Refer to the table below for a guideline of the range available for mixed batch scanning.

However, note that not feeding the documents straight may cause paper jams or part of the image to appear missing. Introduction
It is recommended to check the documents thoroughly before scanning and also check the image if the document was skewed.
Maximum size LTR (P) A4 (P) B5 (P) A5 (P) B6 (P) Scann.er
A5 (L) B6 (L) A6 (L) B7 (L) Overview
Width (mm) (1) 216 210 182 149 129
LTR (P) 216 How to Load
Documents
A4 (P) 210
I How to Use th
e [B5(P) Y Available range e
g [BsW) Operator Panel
S [As5(P) 149
A8 (L) Various Ways to
B6 (P) 129 Scan
B7 (L)
LTR: Letter size
*1: The following picture shows how to set the widest and the narrowest documents of the batch between the side guides. Daily Care
. Maximum width
| |
. : Replacing the
Minimum width __ I ——Widest document > :
- > Consumables
//,/Narrowest document
B B Troubleshooting
//7Side guides
I I
Operational
Settings
ATTENTION
A6 (portrait) and A7 (landscape) or less cannot be scanned with other
paper sizes. .
Appendix
Glossary

34



Chapter 2 How to Load Documents

Conditions for Automatic Page Size Detection

[Automatic Page Size Detection] does not work with the

following types of documents:
® Non-rectangular documents

In addition, [Automatic Page Size Detection] may not work
with the following types of documents:

® Documents lighter than 50 g/m2 (13.4 1b)
® \White documents with glossy edges
® Documents with slightly dark (gray) edges

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load

Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

35



TOP

Chapter 3 How to Use the Operator i

Scanner

P a n e I Overview

How to Load
Documents

This chapter explains how to use the operator panel.
How to Use the

3.1 OPEIALON PANE! ...ttt ettt et ettt et e e e et ettt e e e et e et et eeeee et et e e e et e ee e, 37 Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary




Chapter 3 How to Use the Operator Panel

3.1 Operator Panel

: o Introduction
The operator panel consists of buttons and indicators.
Names and Functions Scanner
Overview
__ Check indicator
. . How to Load
~ Lights or flashes in orange when an error occurs.
Y Documents
- How to Use the
Scanzen —— Power indicator
. . . Operator Panel
Lights in green when the scanner is on.

This indicator flashes immediately after the scanner is turned on, or
when resuming from power saving mode. Various Ways to
Scan

Scan/stop button (*1)
Starts up the linked application. Daily Care
Cancels the scan.

Replacing the

g Power button Consumables

Turns the power on/off.

Troubleshooting

*1: For details about how to scan by pressing the scan/stop button, refer to the scanner driver's Help or "Using a Button on the Scanner to Start Operational
Scanning" (page 44). Settings
Appendix
Glossary

37



Chapter 3 How to Use the Operator Panel

Signals on the Indicator

Check
indicator

Power
indicator

Description

Off

Flashes

Processing initialization.

Continues until the scanner is ready when
resuming from power saving mode or after
closing the ADF.

Off

On

The scanner is ready to be used.

Indicates that the initialization is successfully
complete.

The indicators operate in the same way when
the scanner is in power saving mode.

On

On

Indicates that a temporary error occurred
during scanning.

For details about errors, refer to "Temporary
Errors" (page 64).

Flashes

Indicates that a device error (alarm) occurred
during initialization or scanning.

For details about errors, refer to "Device
Errors" (page 65).

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the

Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

38



TOP

Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

Scanner
Overview

This chapter explains how to configure scanner settings to scan different types of documents with the image scanning How to Load
application. Documents

o S TUT o o0 0 = 1 YOO PO UPUUSPTPRRR 40 How to Use the

4.2 Scanning Documents of Different Types and SiZES...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 41 Operator Panel

T G I Ne |V g Tex=To IS To= ] 1 T R PRPPPRTPR 44
Various Ways to

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

- —— i

Glossary




Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

4.1 Summary

The following lists the main ways of scanning documents.

Scanning documents of different types and sizes

® "Documents with Different Widths" (page 41)
® "Long Page Scanning" (page 42)

Advanced Scanning
@ "Using a Button on the Scanner to Start Scanning” (page 44)

For information on other ways of scanning, refer to the
scanner driver's Help.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

40



Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

4.2 Scanning Documents of Different Types and Sizes

Documents with Different Widths

ATTENTION

When you scan a mixed batch of documents with different widths, some
of the smaller documents may be skewed or not fed into the ADF. In that
case, separate the documents by their widths, and scan them in
different batches.

HINT
For more details about scanning a mixed batch of documents, refer to
"Conditions for Mixed Batch Scanning" (page 33).

1 Align the top of the documents.

ABC

=1 =] L

2 Load the documents in the center of the ADF paper chute

(feeder), and adjust the side guides to fit the widest
document in the batch.
For details, refer to "Chapter 2 How to Load Documents" (page 26).

ATTENTION

Make sure that all documents are placed over the pick roller.
Otherwise, some documents may be skewed or not fed into the
ADF.

Pick roller's width

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

41



Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

3 In the scanner driver, configure the scan settings to detect

the paper size automatically.
For details, refer to the scanner driver's Help.

4 Scan the document with the image scanning application.

For details, refer to the manual of the image scanning application.

Long Page Scanning

Documents with a length up to 3,048 mm (120 in.) can be
scanned by long page scanning.

Document sizes that can be scanned vary depending on the
image scanning application.

For details, refer to the manual of the image scanning
application.

1 Load a document in the ADF paper chute (feeder).

For details, refer to "Chapter 2 How to Load Documents" (page 26).

ATTENTION

® Long page documents should be loaded one sheet at a time in
the ADF paper chute (feeder).
® When you scan long pages, take note of the following.
- Loading
Hold the document with your hand so it does not fall out of the
ADF paper chute (feeder).

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

42



Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

- Removing 3 Scan the document with the image scanning application.
Secure enough space around the stacker then place your

hand on the it to prevent the ejected sheet from falling off the
stacker.

For details, refer to the manual of the image scanning application. .
? ? Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

Scan

HINT Daily Care
To scan documents longer than A4/Letter size, perform the

following:
® Pull out the chute extensions all the way. .
For details, refer to "1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute Replacing the
(Feeder)" (page ’]8) Consumab|eS
® Lift the stacker and stacker extension towards you.
For details, refer to "1.6 Setting Up the Stacker" (page 19).
Troubleshooting

2 In the scanner driver, configure the scan settings to scan

long pages. Operational
For details, refer to the scanner driver's Help. Settings
For some image scanning applications, the scanner driver's setup
window may not appear.
Appendix
Glossary

43



Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

4.3 Advanced Scanning

Using a Button on the Scanner to Start Scanning

The scan/stop button on the scanner can be configured to
perform scanning.

To configure this setting, you first need to assign an
application to be started up with the scan/stop button.

Computer Setup

1

Check that the scanner is connected to the computer,

then turn on the scanner.
For details about how to connect the scanner to the computer, refer to
the web page that is shown on the Welcome to ScanZen Card.

For details about how to turn on the scanner, refer to "1.3 Turning the
Power ON/OFF" (page 16).

Display the [Control Panel] window.
® Windows 7
Click the [Start] menu — [Control Panel].

® Windows 8.1
Select [|] on the lower left side of the Start screen — [Control
Panel] under [Windows System].
To display [|], move the mouse cursor.

® Windows 10
Right-click the [Start] menu and select [Control Panel].

Click [View devices and printers].
=The [Devices and Printers] window appears.

Right-click on the scanner icon, and select [Scan
properties] from the displayed menu.

= The properties dialog box of the scanner appears.

5 Click the [Events] tab and select an event.

From the [Select an event] drop-down list, select an event from which
you want to launch an application.

Properties @

| Gener(ﬁ Everts )olor Management
N—

e Choose an event below, then select the action to take when that
:}j] event ocours.

Select an everrt( =4 Scan Button - )
=77 Scan Buitt
Actions =0

(©) Start this program: |

@ Prompt for which program to run

() Take no action

In this function, the following events can be selected:
® Scan Button (when the scan/stop button is pressed)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

44



Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan

6 Select an action and an application to be launched by the Scanner setup

scanner button event. Introduction
Click [Start this program] under [Actions], and select an application
from the drop-down list on the right.
Scanner
Properties @ Overview
| General | Evenrts |Color Management
—— Scan/stop button
o Choose an event below, then select the action to take when that P HOW to Load
.:ﬁ event ocours. Documents
Select an event: [:ﬁ Scan Button = How to Use the
Actions Operator Panel
_ o —\ No particular setting is required
(@) Start this program: [@»— e = P ’

© Prompt for which prbg &2 = The specified application is launched when you press the scan/stop Various Ways to

button.

Scan

() Take no action

HINT

For details, refer to "Chapter 3 How to Use the Operator Panel" (page Daily Care
36).

Replacing the
Consumables

[ ok || Cancel

Troubleshooting
7 Click the [OK] button.

The setup of the computer is complete. Proceed to configure the Operational
scanner settings.

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

45



TOP

Chapter 5 Daily Care

Scanner
Overview
This chapter explains how to clean the scanner. How to Load
Documents
Do not use aerosol spray or spray that contains alcohol to clean
the scanner. Dust blown up by strong air from the spray may How to Use the
CAUTION = . .
enter inside the scanner which may cause the scanner to fail or Operator Panel
malfunction.
® Also note that sparks generated by static electricity may cause a
fire. Various Ways to
Scan
The inside of the ADF becomes very hot when the scanner is
being used. .
ACAUTION Before you start cleaning the inside, make sure to turn off the Daily Care
power, unplug the power cable and wait at least 15 minutes for
A the ADF glass to cool down.
Replacing the
Q Consumables

Troubleshooting
5.1 Cleaning Materials and Locations that Require Cleaning..............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeece e 47
5.2 Cleaning the OUISIAE ...........ooi i et e e et e e e et e e e e e s e b b e e e e e e e anes 49 .
Operational
R R O - Ta T [ Te B o T [ ] o [P UTTPSPPRT 50 Settings
: ———— Appendix

Glossary




Chapter 5 Daily Care

5.1 Cleaning Materials and Locations that Require Cleaning

Cleaning Materials ATTENTION

In order to use the cleaning materials safely and correctly, read the
precautions on each product thoroughly.

Name Part No. Notes
Cleaner F1 PA03950- 1 bottle (100 mi) Fpr more information about the cleaning materlals, contact the
0352 Moisten a cloth or Cleaning distributor/dealer where you purchased this product. Or, make

Paper with this liquid to an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to ScanZen Card

wipe the scanner clean. . .
It may take a long time to bundled with this product.

dry if an excessive amount
is used. Use it in small
quantity. Wipe off the
cleaner completely to leave
no residue on the cleaned

parts.
Cleaning Paper CA99501- 1 pack (10 sheets)
0012 Use this non-woven sheet
g with Cleaner F1.
Cleaning Wipe PA03950- 1 box (24 packets)
e 0869 Pre-moistened with Cleaner F1.

It can be used instead of
moistening a cloth with Cleaner
F1.

Cotton swab Commercially available

Dry cloth

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

47



Chapter 5 Daily Care

Location and Frequency

Location

Frequency

ADF

Brake roller

Pick roller

Plastic idler roller

Glass

Ultrasonic sensor

Feed roller

Eject roller

Every 3,000 sheets

ATTENTION

Cleaning cycles may vary depending on the condition of the documents.

Also, cleaning must be performed more frequently when the following
types of documents are scanned:

® Smooth-faced documents such as coated paper

® Documents with printed text/graphics that almost cover the entire

surface

® Documents containing a large amount of calcium carbonate
® Documents written in lead pencil
® Documents on which the toner is not sufficiently fused

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

48



Chapter 5 Daily Care

5.2 Cleaning the Outside

The outside of the scanner, including the ADF paper chute
(feeder) and the stacker, should be cleaned with a piece of dry
cloth, a cloth moistened with Cleaner F1/mild detergent, or a

sheet of Cleaning Wipe.

ATTENTION

® To avoid deformation and discoloration, never use paint thinner or
any other organic solvents.

® Be careful not to let any moisture or water get inside the scanner
during cleaning.

® |t may take a long time to dry if an excessive amount of Cleaner F1/
mild detergent is used. Use it in small quantity. Wipe off the cleaner
completely to leave no residue on the cleaned parts.

Cloth Cleaner F1
<+ or mild detergent

jg[ Thinner

Cleaning Wipe

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

49



Chapter 5 Daily Care

5.3 Cleaning the Inside
Cleaning the ADF (with Cleaning Paper)

The ADF can be cleaned with a sheet of Cleaning Paper
moistened with Cleaner F1.

As the scanner continues to feed the documents, paper dust
will accumulate inside the ADF and it may cause scanning
errors.

Cleaning should be performed approximately every 3,000
sheets scanned. Note that the cleaning frequency varies
depending on the types of documents you scan. For instance,
it may be necessary to clean the scanner more frequently
when you scan documents on which the toner is not

sufficiently fused.

ATTENTION

® Do not use water or mild detergent to clean the ADF.

® |t may take a long time to dry if an excessive amount of Cleaner F1 is
used. Use it in small quantity.

1 Turn on the scanner.
For details, refer to "1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF" (page 16).

2 Spray the Cleaning Paper with Cleaner F1.

3 Pull out the chute extensions according to the length of

the Cleaning Paper.
For details, refer to "1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute (Feeder)"
(page 18).

4  Lift the stacker and stacker extension according to the

length of the Cleaning Paper.
For details, refer to "1.6 Setting Up the Stacker" (page 19).

5 Loadthe Cleaning Paper in the ADF paper chute (feeder).

6 Adjust the side guides to the width of the Cleaning Paper.

Do not leave space between the side guides and the Cleaning Paper.
Otherwise, the Cleaning Paper may be fed skewed.

7 startan application for scanning and perform a scan.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

50



Chapter 5 Daily Care

Cleaning the ADF (with Cloth)

The ADF can be cleaned with a piece of cloth moistened with
Cleaner F1 or a sheet of Cleaning Wipe.

As the scanner continues to feed the documents, paper dust
will accumulate inside the ADF and it may cause scanning
errors.

Cleaning should be performed approximately every 3,000
sheets scanned. Note that the cleaning frequency varies
depending on the types of documents you scan. For instance,
it may be necessary to clean the scanner more frequently
when you scan documents on which the toner is not

sufficiently fused.

scanner is being used.

Before you start cleaning the inside, make sure to
turn off the power, unplug the power cable and wait
at least 15 minutes for the ADF glass to cool down.

The inside of the ADF becomes very hot when the
ACAUHON

ATTENTION

® Do not use water or mild detergent to clean the ADF.

® |t may take a long time to dry if an excessive amount of Cleaner F1 is
used. Use it in small quantity. Wipe off the cleaner completely to
leave no residue on the cleaned parts.

1 Turn off the scanner and wait for at least 15 minutes.
For details, refer to "1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF" (page 16).

2 Open the ADF.
For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17).

Be careful not to have your fingers caught
ACAUTlON when the ADF closes.

3 Clean the following locations with a cloth moistened with
Cleaner F1 or a sheet of Cleaning Wipe.
Glass (x 2)

Ultrasonic sensor (x 2)

Brake roller

Plastic idler
roller
(x 4)

Pick roller
(% 6)

Feed roller
(% 2)

Eject roller
(x2)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

51



Chapter 5 Daily Care

ATTENTION
Make sure that the cloth does not get caught and damage the
document sensors.

Document
sensor

Brake roller (x 2)

Remove the roller from the scanner.

For details about removing the brake roller, refer to "6.2 Replacing the
Roller Set" (page 57).

Gently wipe the surface of the rollers.

WON

Pick roller (x 6)
Gently wipe the surface as you rotate the roller manually, taking care not
to damage the roller surface. Make sure that it is cleaned properly
because residue on the roller will affect the feeding performance.

Plastic idler roller (x 4)

Gently wipe the surface as you rotate the roller manually, taking care not
to damage the roller surface. Make sure that it is cleaned properly
because residue on the roller will affect the feeding performance.

Glass (x 2)
Gently wipe dirt and dust off the surface of the glass sections.

ATTENTION
Vertical streaks may appear on a scanned image when the glass is dirty.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

52



Chapter 5 Daily Care

Ultrasonic sensor (x 2) Feed roller (x 2)/Eject roller (x 2)
Gently wipe dirt and dust off the surface of the ultrasonic sensors. The power must be turned on to rotate the feed/eject rollers for cleaning.
1 Turn on the scanner. | :
ntroduction
HINT For details, refer to "1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF" (page 16).
If it is difficult to clean, use a cotton swab. 2 When the operator panel is in ready status, open the ADF. Scanner
Ultrasonic sensor For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17). Overview
3 When you press the scan/stop button on the operator panel for
more than 2 seconds, the feed/eject rollers rotate.
N How to Load
Documents

ScanZen

How to Use the
Operator Panel

—— Scan/stop button Various Ways to

Scan
ny Daily Care
N
When you press the scan/stop button, the .
ACAUTlON feed/eject rollers rotate at the same time. Replacing the
Be careful not to touch the rollers with your Consumables
hand while they are rotating.
4 Put a piece of cloth moistened with Cleaner F1 or a sheet of Troubleshooting
Cleaning Wipe against the roller surface, and wipe horizontally.
Wipe the whole surface by pressing the scan/stop button to rotate
the rollers. 0 .
Make sure that it is cleaned properly because residue on the roller pe_ratlonal
will affect the feeding performance. Settings
Appendix
Glossary

53



Chapter 5 Daily Care

4 Close the ADF.
For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17).

Be careful not to have your fingers caught Introduction
ACAUTION when the ADF closes.
Scanner
Overview
ATTENTION
Check that the ADF is closed properly. Otherwise, the document How to Load
may not be fed into the ADF. Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

54



Chapter 6 Replacing the
Consumables

This chapter explains how to replace the consumables for the scanner.

ACAUTDN

A\
A\

The inside of the ADF becomes very hot when the
scanner is being used.

Before you replace the consumables, make sure to
turn off the power, unplug the power cable and wait
at least 15 minutes for the ADF glass to cool down.

6.1 Consumables and ReplacemeENnt CyYCIES.......uu it e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaenes

6.2 Replacing the ROHEE SEl...... ..t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeaeens

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the

Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary



Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables

6.1 Consumables and Replacement Cycles

Introduction
The following table shows the consumables used for the Consumables need to be replaced periodically. It is
scanner. recommended that you keep a stock of new consumables for Scanner
replacement before it reaches the end of its life. The scanner Overview
Name Part No. Suggested Replacement .
Cycle records the number of sheets scanned after replacing the
~OLLER SET 03705 | 100.000 shoet consumables, which allows you to check the status of the BOW to Load
0001 i U0 Sheets orone year consumables. JELIMEDE
® Brake roller For details, refer to "8.4 Settings Related to Sheet Counters"
How to Use the
(page 94).
Operator Panel
Note that the suggested replacement cycles are references for
using A4 (80 g/m2 (20 Ib) wood-free or wood-containing paper, Various Ways to
as these cycles vary depending on the type of documents Scan
scanned and how often the scanner is used and cleaned.
® Pick roller HINT Daily Care

Only use the specified consumables.

Replacing the

To purchase the consumables, contact the distributor/dealer
where you purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by

referring to the Welcome to ScanZen Card bundled with this
product. Troubleshooting

Consumables

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

56



Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables

6.2 Replacing the Roller Set

Introduction

The roller set consists of a brake roller and a pick roller. 2 Pull out the left side of the brake roller shaft, and then pull out the

Replace each roller in the following procedure. right side of the shaft from the hole. (S)cann_er
verview

Brake roller shaft
1 Remove all documents from the ADF paper chute Brake roller
(feeder). How to Load
Documents

2 Open the ADF.

For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17). How to Use the

Operator Panel

Be careful not to have your fingers caught

ACAUTlON when the ADF closes.

Various Ways to

Scan
3 Remove the brake roller.
1 Press the cover bushing of the brake roller to open the cover in the ;
direction of the arrow. Daily Care

Bushing
Replacing the

Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Brake roller Settings
Brake roller shaft
Appendix
Glossary

Y



Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables

5 Attach a new brake roller on the shaft. 2 Close the cover.
Insert the protrusion on the shaft into the slot.
ATTENTION | q :
Confirm that the brake roller is installed properly. Otherwise, it may ntroduction
cause feeding errors such as paper jams.
Notch Scanner
ot . Overview
7 Remove the pick roller.
Brake roller 1 Open the side guide fully to both sides. Then place your finger into
the depression and open the sheet guide in the direction of the How to Load
Protrusion arrow. Documents
Brake roller shaft ) Side guide How to Use the
@\ Operator Panel
6 Attach the shaft. o “’,,\ \ Various Ways to
1 Attach the notch, which is on the brake roller shaft, to the slot on ‘ \; 9, Scan
the right then attach the left side of the shaft. 2 g \‘X\ N\ ;
| Gy ‘\ N Depression
Brake roller shaft /\\%'%,"ﬁ ¥ \&\\ / :
Brake roller \\ \é:‘ Side guide Daily Care
‘ 0 Sheet guide

%

Replacing the

Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

58



Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables

2 Slide the pick roller and remove it from the top. 8 Attach a new pick roller from the bottom.
1 Check the direction of the notch on the pick roller and of the small
roller, and insert it in the hole. .
Introduction

Small

roller Scanner
Overview
How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

2 Close the sheet guide.

Replacing the

ATTENTION Consumables
Check that the pick roller is installed properly. Otherwise, it may
cause feeding errors such as paper jams.

Troubleshooting

9 Close the ADF.
For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17).

Operational
Be careful not to have your fingers caught Settings
ACAUTlON when the ADF closes.
10 Reset the roller set counter.
Start the Software Operation Panel and reset the counter. A di
For details, refer to "Resetting the sheet counters” (page 95). ppendix
Glossary

59



TOP

Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Scanner
Overview

This chapter explains about the countermeasures against paper jams and other troubles, items to check before contacting How to Load

your scanner service provider, and how to read the product labels on the scanner. Documents
ATTENTION How to Use the
For details about errors/troubles not mentioned in this chapter, refer to Operator Panel
the scanner driver's Help.
Various Ways to
0 B =T 1= S =T o P 61 Scan
7.2 Error Indications on Operator PANEl.............ee ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaae 63
7.3 Troubleshooting ProbIEmIS..... ..ot e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeneees 66 Daily Care
7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Service ProVIAEN ..........ooveiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeees 80
7.5 Checking the Product Labels................ooouiiiiiiiiii e 82 Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings
= = Appendix
— Glossary




Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

7.1 Paper Jam

Introduction
When your document is jammed inside the scanner, remove 3 .
. . Remove the jammed document. Sl
the document in the following procedure. :
Overview
® Do not use force to pull out the jammed
document. Open the ADF to remove the
ACAU-HON document. How to Load
Documents

® Be careful not to touch any sharp parts when
removing jammed documents. Doing so may
result in injury.

® Be careful not to get your accessories (e.qg. ties,
necklaces) or hair caught inside the scanner.

® The inside of the ADF may become extremely
hot during operation.

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

Scan
1 Remove all documents from the ADF paper chute
(feeder)_ Dal'y Care
ATTENTION
2 Open the ADF. '
P _ ' _ ® Make sure to check the documents and the paper path Replacing the
For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17). thoroughly and remove all staples and paper clips as they Consumables
_ cause paper jams.
Be careful not to have your fingers caught ® Be careful not to damage the glass surface and the guides
ACAUTlON when the ADF closes. when removing documents with staples or paper clips. Troubleshooting
Operational
Settings
Appendix
Glossary

61



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

4 Close the ADF.

For details, refer to "1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF" (page 17). Introduction
Be careful not to have your fingers caught
ACAUTlON when the ADF closes. Scanner
Overview
ATTENTION How to Load
® Check that the ADF is closed properly. Otherwise, the Documents

document may not be scanned properly.
® When scanning is complete or canceled, documents may

remain in the ADF without any error message displayed. In that How to Use the
case, remove the documents by following the above steps 1 to Operator Panel
4.

Various Ways to

Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

62



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

7.2 Error Indications on Operator Panel

When an error occurs during scanning, the operator panel
indicators turn on as shown below.

® Temporary errors
The check indicator turns on.
The power indicator stays on.

® Device errors
The check indicator flashes.
The power indicator stays on.

Temporary errors can be recovered by the user, whereas

device errors require a service engineer to perform recovery.

N

ScanZen

Check indicator
Power indicator

Scan/stop button

If the Error Recovery Guide is installed in your computer, the Error
Recovery Guide window appears when the Windows operating system is
started up. When an error occurs, the Error Recovery Guide window
displays related information such as the name of the error and the error
code (number).

Error Recovery Guide =l

The following information was transmitted by the scanner.
Scanden Eko (033001 . 31]

Document jam

Page count

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

63



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Temporary Errors

The following are lists of temporary errors which can be

recovered by the user.
When a temporary error occurs, the check indicator turns on.

Item

Resolution

Paper jam

1 Remove the jammed document.
For details, refer to "7.1 Paper Jam"
(page 61).

2 Check if the document is suitable for
scanning with the ADF.

For details, refer to "2.2 Documents
for Scanning" (page 29).

Multifeed

When you press the scan/stop button
on the operator panel, the documents
are ejected.

Cover open (ADF)

Close the ADF and reload the
documents.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

64



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Device Errors

The following are lists of device errors which require troubleshooting by a service engineer.

Check Power Item Resolution
indicator indicator

Flashes 2 On Optical error (ADF Front) 1 Clean the glass section.

times For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

. 2 Turn the scanner off then back on.

Eﬁzzes E Cir Optical error (ADF Back) If the problem persists, write down the status of the indicators and contact the
distributor/dealer where you purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by
referring to the Welcome to ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Flashes On Other error Turn the scanner off then back on.

(continual) If the problem persists, write down the status of the indicators and contact the

distributor/dealer where you purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by
referring to the Welcome to ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

65



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

7.3 Troubleshooting Problems

This section describes the resolutions for troubles that may
occur while using the scanner. Please check the following
items before you request a repair. If the problem persists,
check each item in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80), and then contact the distributor/
dealer where you purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry
by referring to the Welcome to ScanZen Card bundled with
this product.

The following are some examples of troubles that you may
experience.

Symptoms

"A shadow appears at the top or the bottom of the scanned image."
(page 78)

"There are black traces on the document.” (page 79)

Symptoms

"Scanner cannot be powered ON." (page 67)

"Scanning does not start." (page 68)

"The image quality of pictures/photos is poor or dirty." (page 69)

"Quality of scanned text or lines is unsatisfactory." (page 70)

"Images are distorted or not clear." (page 71)

"Vertical streaks appear on the scanned image." (page 72)

"The check indicator on the operator panel flashes." (page 73)

"Multifeed error occurs frequently." (page 74)

"Situation in which the document is not fed into the ADF occurs
frequently." (page 75)

"Paper jams/pick errors occur frequently." (page 76)

"Scanned images turn out elongated." (page 77)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

66



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Scanner cannot be powered ON.

Is the power cable connected properly?

Yes

Did you press the power button on the scanner's operator
panel?

Yes

No

No

Connect the power cable properly.

Press the power button on the operator panel for more than 2 seconds.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

67



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Scanning does not start.

Is the document loaded in the ADF paper chute (feeder)
correctly?

Yes

Is the ADF closed properly?

Yes

Is the USB cable connected properly?

Yes

Is the connector on the USB cable broken or damaged?

No

Does scanning start after turning the scanner off then back
on?

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Load the document in the ADF paper chute (feeder) correctly.

Close the ADF firmly.
If the document is caught in the ADF, remove the document and close the ADF.

Connect the USB cable properly.

For details, refer to the web page that is shown on the Welcome to ScanZen Card.

Use a new cable and make sure that it is connected properly.

The scanner is operating correctly.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

68



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

The image quality of pictures/photos is poor or

dirty.
Introduction
Is black & white set in the scanner driver? Configure settings in the scanner driver not to simply binarize (black and white)
pictures/photos in grayscale, then scan again. (*1) Scann_er
Yes Overview
No ¥
Are the glass parts inside the ADF clean? » Clean the inside of the ADF. How to Load
N For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46). Documents
o
Yes : : : How to Use the
If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Operator Panel
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product. Various Ways to
Scan

*1: Scanned images may significantly differ from the original if you scan pictures or photos in black & white.

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

69



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Quality of scanned text or lines is unsatisfactory.

Are the glass and rollers inside the ADF clean?

Yes

Is the resolution appropriate?

Yes

Is grayscale or color set in the scanner driver?

No

Is there any foreign matter (e.g. dust, paper dust) on the
document?

No

»

No

»

No
Yes

Yes

Clean the inside of the ADF.
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

Specify a higher resolution in the scanner driver.

Set black & white in the scanner driver, then scan again. (*1)

Remove any foreign matter from the document.
It may be carried onto the glass inside the ADF and cause the image to become
dirty.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

*1: When scanning in grayscale or color, the scanned image may not become sharp and clear.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

70



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Images are distorted or not clear.

Are the glass parts and rollers inside the ADF clean?

Yes

Is the ADF being pushed down during scanning? Is there a
heavy object on top of the ADF?

No ¥

Is anything causing the scanner to vibrate during
scanning?

No ¥

Is the scanner placed on a flat, level surface? Are the
rubber pads attached on the bottom of the scanner?

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

Clean the inside of the ADF.
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

Do not push down the top of the ADF or place any heavy objects on the ADF
during scanning.

Do not allow the scanner to vibrate during scanning.

Either place the scanner on a flat and level surface or attach the rubber pads on
the bottom of the scanner.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

71



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Vertical streaks appear on the scanned image.

Do the streaks always appear in the same location? Clean the glass parts and rollers inside the ADF. Introduction
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).
N Yes Scanner
oY Overview
Is there any foreign matter (e.g. dust, paper dust) on the Remove any foreign matter from the document.
document? It may be carried onto the glass parts inside the ADF and cause vertical streaks on
Yes | the scanned image. How to Load
Documents

No If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner

Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

72



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

The check indicator on the operator panel
flashes.

Does the check indicator on the operator panel flash 2
times or 3 times?

No 4

Is multifeed detection enabled in the scanner driver?

Yes

Does scanning start after removing the documents and
turning the scanner off then back on?

No

Yes

Yes

An optical error occurs.

Clean the glass section inside the ADF and turn the scanner off then back on.
If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Turn the scanner off then back on.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

The scanner is operating correctly.
Documents may have been inside the paper path when the scanner was turned
on.

Turn the scanner off then back on.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

73



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Multifeed error occurs frequently.

Do the documents meet the requirements described in
"Precautions" in "2.2 Documents for Scanning" (page 29)?

| »

Yes

If multifeed detection is enabled, do the documents fulfill the
conditions for an accurate detection?

»

Yes

No

Did you scan a plastic card or any other thick document?

No'

Yes

Did you fan the documents before loading them?

Yes

No

Have the documents just been printed out from a copy
machine or a laser printer?

No'

Yes

Is the document stack thinner than 5 mm?

Yes

No

Are the consumables (*1) installed correctly?

Yes

No

Are the consumables (*1) clean?

Yes

No

Are the consumables (*1) worn out?

Yes

No

*1: "Consumables" refers to the roller set.

Use documents that meet the requirements.
For details, refer to "2.2 Documents for Scanning" (page 29).

Fulfill the conditions for an accurate multifeed detection.
For details, refer to "Conditions for Multifeed Detection" (page 32).

Disable multifeed detection.

Fan the documents and align the top edges of the documents before loading them.

Fan the documents a few times to remove static electricity.

Reduce the number of sheets.

Install the consumables (*1) correctly.
For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55).

Clean the consumables (*1).
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

Check the consumable counters. Replace consumables as necessary.
For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55).

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Service Provider" (page 80) first,

then contact the distributor/dealer where you purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the
Welcome to ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

74



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Situation in which the document is not fed into
the ADF occurs frequently.

Introduction
Do the documents meet the requirements described in » Use documents that meet the requirements.
"Precautions” in "2.2 Documents for Scanning” (page 29)? N For details, refer to "2.2 Documents for Scanning" (page 29). (S)C‘ann_er
o verview
Yes
Did you fan the documents before loading them in the ADF » Fan the documents before loading or reduce the amount of documents. How to Load
paper chute (feeder)? No Documents
Yes
Are the consumables (*1) installed correctly? » Install the consumables (*1) correctly. How to Use the
N For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55). Operator Panel
o
Yes .
Various Ways to
Are the consumables (*1) clean? » Clean the consumables (*1). Scan
N For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).
o
Yes :
Daily Care
Are the consumables (*1) worn out? Check the consumable counters. Replace consumables as necessary.
v For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55).
es .
Replacing the
Consumables
No If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to Troubleshooting
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.
*1: "Consumables" refers to the roller set. Operational
Settings
Appendix
Glossary

75



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Paper jams/pick errors occur frequently.

Do the documents meet the requirements described in
"Precautions” in "2.2 Documents for Scanning” (page 29)?

Yes

Is there any foreign matter inside the ADF?

No ¥

Are the consumables (*1) installed correctly?

Yes

Are the consumables (*1) clean?

Yes

Are the consumables (*1) worn out?

No

*1: "Consumables" refers to the roller set.

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

Use documents that meet the requirements.
For details, refer to "2.2 Documents for Scanning” (page 29).

Clean or remove any foreign matter from the ADF.
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

Install the consumables (*1) correctly.
For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55).

Clean the consumables (*1).
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

Check the consumable counters. Replace consumables as necessary.
For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55).

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

76



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Scanned images turn out elongated.

Are the rollers clean?

Yes

Do the documents meet the requirements described in
"Precautions” in "2.2 Documents for Scanning” (page 29)?

Yes

Are the consumables (*1) worn out?

No

*1: "Consumables" refers to the roller set.

No

No

Yes

Clean the rollers.
For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46).

Use documents that meet the requirements.
For details, refer to "2.2 Documents for Scanning” (page 29).

Check the consumable counters. Replace consumables as necessary.
For details, refer to "Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables" (page 55).

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

77



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

A shadow appears at the top or the bottom of the

scanned image.

Did you use the Edge Filler function to fill out the shadow
around the edge?

Yes

»

No

In the scanner driver, use the Edge Filler function to fill out the shadow around the
edge.

If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

78



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

There are black traces on the document.

Are you scanning documents written in lead pencil or When you scan documents written in lead pencil, make sure to clean the rollers Introduction
carbon paper? frequently. Otherwise, the rollers will be contaminated which may leave black

Yes traces on the document or cause feeding errors. Scanner

For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46). Overview
No

Are the glass parts and rollers inside the ADF clean? » Clean the inside of the ADF. How to Load

N For details, refer to "Chapter 5 Daily Care" (page 46). Documents

o

How to Use the

Yes If the problem persists, check the items in "7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Operator Panel
Service Provider" (page 80) first, then contact the distributor/dealer where you
purchased this product. Or, make an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to
ScanZen Card bundled with this product.

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

79



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Service Provider

Please check the following items before contacting the Error Status
distributor/dealer where you purchased this product or making
an inquiry by referring to the Welcome to ScanZen Card B Computer connection issues
bundled with this product. Item Findings
General Operating system
(Windows)
Item Findings Error message
Scanner model Example: ScanZen Eko Interface Example: USB interface
name For details, refer to "7.5 Checking the Product
Labels" (page 82). Interface controller
Serial No. Example: XXXX000001 ] )
For details, refer to "7.5 Checking the Product B Feeding issues
Labels" (page 82). Item Findings
Date of manufacture | Example: 2017-08 (August 2017) Paper type
For details, refer to "7.5 Checking the Product pertyp
Labels" (page 82). Main purpose of use
Date of purchase Date of last cleaning
Symptom Date of consumable
Frequency of replacement
trouble Operator panel
Warranty status

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

80



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

B Image quality issues

Item

Findings

Scanner driver and
version

Interface controller

Operating system
(Windows)

Application

Example: PaperStream Capture Lite

Scanning side(s)

Example: front, both

Resolution Example: 600 dpi, 75 dpi
Image mode Example: color, grayscale, black & white
B Other
Item Findings

Can you send the
output image and a
photo that shows
the paper condition
by e-mail or fax?

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

81



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

7.5 Checking the Product Labels

Introduction
This section explains about the product labels on the scanner. Label example: Shows the scanner information.
Locati ScanZen Ek y ) ) Scanner
ocation canZen Eko e g .
PART NO. © & A [e[1]2]3]4]5]6[7]8]09 Overview
The location of the label is shown bel ot w OIS e LT IE ]S
€ location of the label is shown below. REGULATORY MODEL - TR AT How to Load
= = Documents
IMAGE SCANNER
PFU Limited PEU e v e Py

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to

( ) Scan

0 @ Daily Care

Label

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

82



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

This chapter explains how to use the Software Operation Panel to configure the scanner settings.

8.1 Starting Up the Software Operation Pane€l............ccooo oo e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeees
8.2 Password Setting for the Software Operation Panel ...
8.3 CoNfIGUIAtiON IEEMIS ... .. ettt oottt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e aee e e e e e e e e ambeeeeeeeeaanneeeeaeeaaanns
8.4 Settings Related to Sheet Counters

8.5 Settings Related to Waiting Time

TOP

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting
Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

8.1 Starting Up the Software Operation Panel

The Software Operation Panel is installed together with the
PaperStream IP driver.

This application allows you to configure various settings such
as the operation of the scanner and managing the

consumables.

ATTENTION

@ Do not use the operator panel while the Software Operation Panel is
running.

® |[f you connect multiple scanners, only the first scanner will be
recognized.
Connect only one scanner at a time.

1 Check that the scanner is connected to the computer,
then turn on the scanner.

For details about how to turn on the scanner, refer to "1.3 Turning the
Power ON/OFF" (page 16).

2

Display the [Software Operation Panel] window.

® Windows 7
Select the [Start] menu - [All Programs] - [ScanZen] =
[Software Operation Panel].

® Windows 8.1
Select [|] on the lower left side of the Start screen =
[Software Operation Panel] under [ScanZen].
To display [|], move the mouse cursor.

® Windows 10
Click [Start] menu = [ScanZen] — [Software Operation Panel].

Software Operation Panel

Count:
Tatal Count [ADF): 540 Sheets

Roller Set: 500 Sheets Clear(2]

TTHTITH

ik |

Power saving:

A Ji‘ 10 minutes

[¥ Power off after a certain period of time |4 Hours hd

S Cancel | |

[=]

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

84



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

= The Software Operation Panel icon is displayed in the menu that

appears when you click in the notification area.

To have the Software Operation Panel icon always displayed in
the notification area, drag the icon and drop it onto the notification

area. The notification area is located at the far right of the taskbar.

o(@)—

Customize...

Procedures from here will be explained under the assumption that
the Software Operation Panel is always displayed in the
notification area.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

85



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

8.2 Password Setting for the Software Operation Panel

Introduction
By setting a password, the Software Operation Panel can run 2 Enteranew password then again to confirm, and click the
in [View Only mode] which allows users to only view the [OK] button. Scanner
scanner settings. Up to 32 characters can be .used for the password. Overview
The scanner settings can be changed if no password is set. :‘I’;\?V;gat only alphanumeric characters (a to z, Ato Z, 0 fo 9) are
In order to prevent unnecessary changes to the settings, a ' BOW to Lotad
password can be used to restrict user operations. Password setting [l ocuments
Setting a Password Enter a new password How to Use the
| Operator Panel
Set a password in the fOHOWing procedure. Enter the new pazzword again to confirm. ﬂ
_ _ . o | Various Ways to
1 Right-click the Software Operation Panel icon in the Scan
notification area, and select [Password Setting] from the
menu. = A confirmation message appears.
3 Daily Care
: Click the [OK] button.
Software Operation Panel(0]... = The password is set.
About... Replacing the
( Password Setting... ) Consumables

View Only mode
Troubleshooting

Exit

= The [Password setting] dialog box appears. Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

86



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

Setting [View Only mode] = The Software Operation Panel enters the [View Only mode].
Software Operation Panel (View Only mode)
Set the Software Operation Panel to [View Only mode] in the Introduction
following procedure. e e P,
— Scanner
1 Seta password. Rols et [0 shess oo | Overview
For details, refer to "Setting a Password" (page 86). — —_—
— How to Load
2 Right-click the Software Operation Panel icon in the — BeElEr e
notification area, and select [View Only mode] from the .
m e n u . Fuvier saving:
X - [T e How to Use the
g Tew O Operator Panel
Software Operation Panel(0]...
About... [k | canea | | Various WayS to
Password Setting... Scan
(Uim Only mode ) HINT
_ In [View Only mode], a check mark appears next to [View Only Dailv Care
Exit mode] in the menu that is displayed by right-clicking the Software y
Operation Panel icon in the notification area.
Software Operation Panel(0)... ReplaCIng the
About.. Consumables
Password Setting...
View Only mode )
Bt Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

87



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

C|earing [View On|y mode] = [View Only mode] is cleared, and the scanner settings can now be
changed.
Clear [View Only mode] in the following procedure. e —— Introduction
1 Right-click the Software Operation Panel icon in the e —" Scanner
notification area, and select [View Only mode] from the ToslCan0rs | 50 Sheets Overview
menu. —
Roller Set: 500 Sheets Clear(2]
|7 How to Load
Software Operation Panel(O]... — — Documents
About...
[ Zeate) |
: [ *x [cen | How to Use the
Password SEttlﬂg... Power saving: Operator Panel
e minutes
\-'"(‘l.n‘iew Only mode ' e
¥ Pawer off after a certain period of time 4 Hours i .
Exit Various Ways to
: o] e | | Scan
= The [Password setting] dialog box appears. _
HINT Daily Care

2 Enter the current password and click the [OK] button. When you exit [View Only mode], the check mark next to [View

Only mode] disappears from the menu that is displayed by right- _
clicking the Software Operation Panel icon in the notification area. Replacing the
Consumables

Password setting

Enter your current passwaord.

Software Operation Panel(0)...
About...

Password Setting... TI‘OUb|eShOOtIng

View Only mode

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

88



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

Changing the Password 3 Enter a new password then again to confirm, and click the
[OK] button.
Change the password in the following procedure. Up to 32 characters can be used for the password. Introduction
Note that only alphanumeric characters (a to z, A to Z, 0 to 9) are
1 Right-click the Software Operation Panel icon in the allowed. S
notification area, and select [Password Setting] from the i
[ g] Password setting ﬁ Overview
menu.
;Enter a new pazsword. How to Load
Software Operation Panel(0]... Documents
About... Enter the new password again to confirm, ﬂ
( Password Setting... ) | How to Use the
Operator Panel

View Only mode

= A confirmation message appears.

Exit

Various Ways to
4 Click the [OK] button. Scan

= The password is set.

= The [Password setting] dialog box appears.

2 Enter the current password and click the [OK] button. DEICETE

Password setting ﬁ

Enter pour current password.

Replacing the
Consumables

k.,
nicel

| .Ea |

Troubleshooting

= The [Password setting] dialog box appears. Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

89



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

Clearing the Password 3 Leave both fields blank and click the [OK] button.
. . Password setting ﬁ
Clear the password in the following procedure. Introduction
Enter a new pazsword. : :
1 Right-click the Software Operation Panel icon in the
tificati d select [P d Setting] fi th | Scanner
nmoeln fa ion area, and select [Password Setting] from the E e the new password again to confiim Cancel Overview
: |
How to Load
Software Operation Panel(D]... Documents
About... = A confirmation message appears.
. How to Use the
P d Setting... i
( sy ) 4 Click the [OK] button. Operator Panel
View Only mode = The password is cleared.
Exit Various Ways to
Scan
= The [Password setting] dialog box appears.
2 Enter the current password and click the [OK] button. BEL(CElE

Password setting ﬁ

Enter your current pazsword. e

k.,
nicel

| Ca |

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

= The [Password setting] dialog box appears. Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

90



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

Resetting the Password 3 Enter a new password then again to confirm, and click the
[OK] button.
In case you forgot your password, it can be reset in the Up to 32 characters can be used for the password. Introduction
following procedure. Note that only alphanumeric characters (a to z, A to Z, 0 to 9) are
- . | - | allowed. Scanner
1 Right-click the Software Operation Panel icon in the Password setting —— Overview
notification area, and select [Password Setting] from the
menu.
;Enter a new pazsword. : How to Load
Documents
Software Operation Panel(Q)... Eniter the new paszword again to confirm. ﬂ
About.. | How to Use the
( Password Setting.. ) Operator Panel

View Only mode = A confirmation message appears. .
geapp Various Ways to

- S— 4  Click the [OK] button. Scan

= The password is set.

= The [Password setting] dialog box appears. Daily Care
2 Enter the default password which is "ScanZen", and click
the [OK] button. Replacing the
Password setting ﬁ Consumables

Enter your current pazsword,. = =

| Cancel |

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

= The [Password setting] dialog box appears.

Appendix
Glossary

91



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

8.3 Configuration ltems

The Software Operation Panel allows the configuration of the
following settings for the scanner that is connected to the
computer.

Device Setting

1 Start up the Software Operation Panel.
For details, refer to "8.1 Starting Up the Software Operation Panel"
(page 84).

2 From the listing on the left, select [Device Setting].

Software Operation Panel

Count:

Total Count [4DF). 10276 Sheets
Fialler Set: 110000 Sheets  Clear(2]

—
—
—
—
—
—

Items that can be configured in the above dialog box are shown in the
next page.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

92



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

Item Description Parameter/Value Factory Default
Count Check the counters to determine when to replace | Total Count (ADF)/Roller Set 0
(page 94) the consumables.
Also use it to reset the counters after replacing
the consumables.
Power saving Specify the waiting time before entering power Range: 5 to 235 min. (in increments of 5) 10 min.
(page 96) saving mode.
Power off after a certain period of time: Select to | [Power off after a certain period of time] check box Selected
set the scanner to turn the power off
1 Hour/2 Hours/4 Hours/8 Hours 4 Hours

automatically if the scanner is left on for a certain
period of time without being used.

Specify the timeout period for the scanner to be
automatically turned off.

(When the [Power off after a certain period of time] check box
is selected)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

93



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

8.4 Settings Related to Sheet Counters

Checking and Resetting the Sheet Counters

BChecking the sheet counters

The status on each consumable part can be checked to
determine when to replace the consumables.

When a consumable needs to be replaced soon, the
background color of the counter for the consumable changes.
The background color of the roller set counter turns light
yellow when the number of sheets scanned reaches 95,000,
and turns yellow when it reaches 100,000.

For details about replacement cycles, refer to "6.1
Consumables and Replacement Cycles" (page 56).

1 Start the Software Operation Panel.
For details, refer to "8.1 Starting Up the Software Operation Panel"
(page 84).

2 From the listing on the left, select [Device Setting].

Software Operation Panel

aunt;
ﬁa\ Count [ADF) 110276 Shests \

—
—
Roller Set: 110000 Sheets Clear(2]
_Cleard) |
Cleartd] |
_Clearty) |
—
_Ceas) |
[+ al)
Power saving;
Sl 10 minutes
W e oil s 5 oean pered o |4Hows =]
Ok I Cancel ‘ |

In this dialog box, you can check the following items:

Item Description

Total Count (ADF) Approximate total number of sheets

scanned with the ADF

Roller Set Approximate total number of sheets
scanned after replacing the roller set
The number increases in increments of
500 sheets.

ATTENTION
If the scanner was turned off by unplugging the power cable, the
number of sheets may not be counted in [Total Count].

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

94



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

BResetting the sheet counters
When you have replaced or cleaned a consumable part, reset the
corresponding counter by using the following procedure.

1 Click the [Clear] button for the consumable that you
replaced.

Software Operation Panel

Count;
Tatal Count [ADF]

110276 Shests
,7
,—

Tioon0 sheer cleariz) | ])

Foller Set:

—
—
—
—
—

p

IV {Fawer o aier a certain period of time |4 Hours <

o
-~
o

= The counter is reset to 0.

2 Click the [OK] button in the Software Operation Panel.
= A confirmation message appears.

3 Click the [OK] button.

= The settings are saved.

BMessage for replacing the consumables
The following message may appear while using the scanner.

Message for replacing consumables
PaperStream IP Ié‘

The consumable needs to be replaced soon.
l . Ifthe feeding perfoimance has diopped, 1eplace the
raller set which is inside the ADF. [Code: DS42011)

Check the message and replace the consumable accordingly.

If you click the [Ignore] button, the message disappears and
the scan can be continued. However, it is recommended that
you replace the consumable as soon as possible.

To stop the scan and replace the consumable right away, click
the [Cancel] button.

For details about replacing consumables, refer to "6.2
Replacing the Roller Set" (page 57).

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

95



Chapter 8 Operational Settings

8.5 Settings Related to Waiting Time

Waiting Time to Enter Power Saving Mode (Power
saving)

The waiting time for the scanner to enter power saving mode
can be specified.

1 Start the Software Operation Panel.
For details, refer to "8.1 Starting Up the Software Operation Panel"
(page 84).

2 From the listing on the left, select [Device Setting].

Software Operation Panel

Count,

Total Count [ADF]: 110276 Sheets

Roller Set: 110000 Sheets Clear[2]

Power saving: \
e 10 minutes ‘

W Fonerall e s eianperedo e |+Hows <] ,‘

Ok I Cancel ‘ |

3 Use the slider to specify the waiting time before entering
power saving mode.

The value can range from 5 to 235 minutes (in increments of 5).

HINT

Selecting the [Power off after a certain period of time] check box
turns the power off automatically if the scanner is left on for a
certain period of time without being used.

You can select the timeout period for the scanner to be
automatically turned off from 1 Hour/2 Hours/4 Hours/8 Hours.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational

Settings

Appendix
Glossary

96



TOP

Contents
Index

Appendix

This appendix provides the following information.

A1 BasiC SPECITICALION .......oeeiiiie ettt e et et e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e eeaaaaaaan 98
A.2 Installation SPECIfICALIONS ........eeiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e eeaaaaaeaeeans 100
NG B O 101 =Y g 9 1= 1] o] o T SRR 101
A.4 Uninstalling the SOMIWEAIE ........ooeeie e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeesnnnnnnnnas 102

l

Appendix



Appendix

A.1 Basic Specification

Item Specification Notes
ScanZen Eko ScanZen Eko Plus
Scanner type ADF -
Image sensor Single line CMOS-CIS x 2 -
(front, back)
Light source RGB-LED x 2
(front, back)
Available Minimum 52 x 74 (mm)/2.05 x 2.91 (in.) -

paper size (width x length)

Maximum
(width x length)

216 x 355.6 (mm)/8.5 x 14 (in.)

(*1)

Paper weight (document thickness)

50 to 209 g/m? (13.4 to 56 Ib)

127 to 209 g/m? (34 to 56 Ib) for A8 size
0.76 mm or less for plastic cards (Embossed cards allowed
(ISO7810 ID-1 type compliant))

Scanning Binary Simplex: 20 ppm Simplex: 30 ppm 300 dpi

speed (black & white) Duplex: 40 ipm Duplex: 60 ipm

(A4 portrait)

(*2) Grayscale

Color

Loading capacity (*3) 50 sheets Paper weight: 80 g/m? (20 Ib)
Total thickness: 5 mm or less

Optical resolution 600 dpi -

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary
98



Appendix

Item Specification Notes
ScanZen Eko ScanZen Eko Plus
Output Binary 50 to 600 dpi, 1200 dpi Can be set in increments of 1 between
resolution (black & white) 50 and 600 dpi.
1200 dpi can be set from the scanner
Grayscale driver.
Color

Grayscale level

8-bit for each color

For internal processing, 16-bit for each
color

Interface

USB 2.0/1.1 (*4)

Type B

Other

Hardware real-time JPEG compression

*1: Long page scanning supports documents with a length up to 3,048 mm (120 in.).
To scan documents longer than 863 mm (34 in.), set the resolution to 200 dpi or lower.

*2: Note that this is the hardware limitation, and the software's processing time such as data transfer time is added to the actual time of scanning.

*3: The capacity varies depending on the paper weight. For details, refer to "2.2 Documents for Scanning" (page 29).

*4: Use the included USB cable.

When connecting to a USB hub, be sure to use a USB hub that is connected to a USB port on the computer.

Connection with USB 2.0 requires the USB port and the hub to support USB 2.0. Also note that the scanning speed slows down when using USB 1.1.

Connect the USB cable with the USB logo facing up.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary
99



Appendix

A.2 Installation Specifications

Item

Specification

Outer dimensions (W x D x H) (*1)

298 x 135 x 133 mm/11.7 x 5.3 x 5.2 in.

Installation space (W x D x H) (*2)

400 x 670 x 380 mm/15.7 x 26.4 x 15.0 in.

Weight 2.5kg (5.5 1b)
Input power Voltage range AC 100 to 240 V+10%
Phase Single phase
Frequency range 50/60+3 Hz
Power Operation 18 W or less
consumption
Power saving 1.6 W or less
Power OFF 0.4 W or less
Ambient Temperature Operating: 5 to 35°C (41 to 95°F), Not operating: -20 to 60°C
condition (-4 to 140°F)
Humidity Operating: 20 to 80%, Not operating: 10 to 90%
Calorific value Operation 15.5 kcal/Hr or less

Power saving

1.38 kcal/Hr or less

Power OFF

0.35 kcal/Hr or less

Shipping weight (*3)

Approx. 4 kg (8.8 Ib)

Consumable replacement cycle

100,000 sheets or one year

Durability

360,000 sheets

*1: The depth excludes the ADF paper chute (feeder) and stacker.
*2: The required installation space is a reference for scanning A4 size documents.
*3: Includes the package weight.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary
100



Appendix

A.3 Outer Dimensions

The outer dimensions are as follows:

I

L7

———————

N

N
175 (6.9)

133 (5.2)

I

298 (11.7)

135 (5.3)

309 (12.2)

Unit: mm (in.)

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary
101



Appendix

Wi

A.4 Uninstalling the Software

Turn on the computer, and log on as a user with
administrator privileges.

Close all software running.

Display the [Control Panel] window.
® Windows 7
Select the [Start] menu - [Control Panel].
® Windows 8.1
Select [|] on the lower left of the Start screen - [Control Panel]
under [Windows System].
To display [|], move the mouse cursor.
® Windows 10
Right-click the [Start] menu and select [Control Panel].

Select [Uninstall a Program].
= The [Programs and Features] screen appears with a list of the
currently installed software.

Select a software to uninstall.
® PaperStream IP driver:

- PaperStream IP (TWAIN) for ScanZen
- PaperStream IP (TWAIN x64) for ScanZen

® Software Operation Panel:
[Software Operation Panel]
The Software Operation Panel is installed together with the
PaperStream IP driver.

® PaperStream Capture Lite:
[PaperStream Capture Lite]

® ABBYY FineReader Sprint:
[ABBYY FineReader XX Sprint]
XX represents the version.

® Presto! PageManager:
[Presto! PageManager XX]
XX represents the version.

Click the [Uninstall] button or the [Uninstall/Change]
button.

If a confirmation message appears, click the [OK] or [Yes]

button.
= The software is uninstalled.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

Glossary
102



Customer Support

Troubleshooting

For scanner related problems, such as paper jams, refer to
"Chapter 7 Troubleshooting" (page 60) for solutions.

Contact for Inquiries

For ABBYY FineReader Sprint, refer to the following web

page:
http://www.abbyy.com

For Presto! PageManager, refer to the following web page:
http://www.newsoftinc.com/support/index.php
http://uk.newsoft.eu.com/support/index.php

For other inquiries regarding the scanner, refer to the
Welcome to ScanZen Card provided with the scanner.

Contact for Purchasing Consumables/Cleaning
Materials

For details, refer to the web page that is shown on the
Welcome to ScanZen Card provided with the scanner.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

103


http://www.abbyy.com
http://www.newsoftinc.com/support/index.php
http://uk.newsoft.eu.com/support/index.php

Glossary

Glossary

A
A4 size
A5 size
A6 size
A7 size
A8 size

ADF (Automatic Document
Feeder)

Automatic skew/size detection

B
Blank page skip
Brake roller
Brightness

C

CCD (Charge-Coupled Device)
image sensor

D
Default setting
Density
Device errors
Dither

Document sensor

dpi (dots per inch)
Driver

Dropout color

Duplex scanning mode

E

Edge extract
Edge processing
Eject roller
Error diffusion

F
Feed roller
Filter

G
Gamma
Grayscale

H

Halftone

Image processing
Interface

Inversion

L

Landscape

Letter size

Moire patterns
Multi image output

Multifeed

N

Noise removal

(o)

OCR (Optical Character
Recognition)

Operating environment
Operator panel

Overscan

P

Paper jam
Pick roller
Pick start time
Pixel

Portrait

Pre-pick

R

Resolution

S

Simplex scanning mode

Smoothing

T

Temporary error
Threshold
TWAIN
U
Ultrasonic sensor

usSB

w

White reference sheet

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

104



Glossary

A
Introduction

A4 size

A standard paper size which is 210 x 297 mm (8.27 x 11.7 in.). Scanner
A5 size Overview

A standard paper size which is 148 x 210 mm (5.83 x 8.27 in.).

How to Load

A6 size Documents

A standard paper size which is 105 x 148 mm (4.13 x 5.83 in.).
A7 size gow t? U?De theI

A standard paper size which is 74 x 105 mm (2.91 x 4.13in.). perator Fane
A8 size Various Ways to

A standard paper size which is 52 x 74 mm (2.05 x 2.91 in.). Scan
ADF (Automatic Document Feeder)

A paper feeding mechanism which allows multiple sheets of documents to be scanned one sheet at a time. Daily Care

Automatic skew/size detection
End of Page Detection:

Detects the end of the page and scans the length of the document. NI U

Consumables

Automatic Page Size Detection:

Detects the paper size and outputs the image data in the same size. Troubleshooting

B
Operational

Blank page skip Settings

A function that detects and automatically deletes blank (white or black) pages in a batch of documents.
Brake roller

A roller that prevents more than one sheet of documents to be fed into the ADF at once.

Appendix

105



Glossary

Brightness
Refers to the brightness of a scanned image.

C

CCD (Charge-Coupled Device) image sensor
A sensor which perceives the light reflected from the document and converts it into digital form. CCD technology is the basis
of high quality image acquisition in scanners, cameras and other devices.

D

Default setting
(Hardware)
Preset values from the factory.

(Software)
Values set upon installation of software.

Density
Refers to the deepness of a color in an image.

Device errors
Errors that require troubleshooting by a service engineer.

Dither
The process by which a group of dots is arranged to reproduce the density of grayscale. Grayscale density is reproduced by
configuring preset dot patterns. This method requires less memory compared to multilevel gray.

Document sensor
A sensor that detects changes in the amount of light transmitted through a document. Paper feeding errors such as
multifeeds and paper jams are detected by monitoring the passing of documents.

dpi (dots per inch)
A measurement of resolution that is used for scanners and printers. A higher dpi indicates a higher resolution.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

106



Glossary

Driver
A program specifically designed for operating systems, which enables interaction with a hardware device.

Dropout color
A function which removes a specified color from a scanned image.

Duplex scanning mode
A mode for scanning both sides of the document at once. (& Simplex scanning mode)

E

Edge extract
A function that traces the boundaries between white and black areas to extract contours.

Edge processing
A function which decreases the density of bright colors (except for white) around black areas. Increasing the value for this
function removes dotted image noise and also produces “softened” images.

Eject roller
Rollers that feed documents from the ADF onto the stacker.

Error diffusion
Method of halftone (pseudo-grayscale) image processing which is based on black & white pixel binarization. It sums the
optical density of a pixel and its adjacent pixels, then relocates black pixels in the order of density to minimize the difference
between scanned and output images. By diffusing the errors onto other pixels, the density data of adjacent pixels can be
binarized. This function suppresses moire patterns of dotted halftone images such as newspapers, and reproduces its
grayscale gradation.

F

Feed roller
A roller that feeds a document through the ADF.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

107



Glossary

Filter
A function that executes filtering processing on a scanned image.
The following types of filters are available: Introduction
Digital Endorser: Scanner
Adds alphanumeric character strings on the scanned image data. Overview
Edge Filler: How to Load
Fills in the margins of the scanned image in a specified color. Documents
G How to Use the
Operator Panel
Gamma
A unit which indicates the changes in the brightness of an image. It is expressed as a function of the electric input power to Various Ways to
devices (e.g. scanner, display) and the brightness of the image. If the gamma rate is larger than 1, the brightness of an Scan

image increases and vice versa. To reproduce the brightness of a document as the same as the brightness of the actual
document, set the gamma rate to 1.

Daily Care
Grayscale
A method that expresses the gradation (density) from black to white in 256 levels. Suitable for scanning images such as
photographs. Replacing the
Consumables
H
Halftone Troubleshooting

Reproduces the color density in black & white by using dot patterns. This method is effective for scanning images such as
photographs in black & white.

Operational
| Settings
Image processing
Refers to processing and outputting the scanned image via specified scan parameters.
Appendix

108



Glossary

Interface
The connection that allows communication between the computer and the scanner.

Inversion

A scanning method in which the black part and the white part of the image are inverted.

L

Landscape
Orientation in which the short side of the document is set parallel to the feed direction.

Letter size
A standard paper size used in the United States and other countries (8.5 x 11 in.).

Moire patterns
Recurrent patterns on scanned images caused by incorrect settings of angles.

Multi image output
A function which outputs an image in both color/grayscale and black & white at once.

Multifeed
Multifeed is an error when two or more sheets are fed in the ADF at once.

N

Noise removal

A function which improves the quality of an image by removing isolated noise that appear as black dots in a white area (or

vice versa).

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

109



Glossary

(0

OCR (Optical Character Recognition)
A device or a technology that recognizes the text on documents and converts them into text data that can be edited. The
shape of the characters are recognized by the differences in the light reflected from the documents.

Operating environment
Conditions (e.g. temperature, humidity) required to operate or store the scanner.

Operator panel
A panel that consists of a display and buttons. It is used for scanner operations such as selecting functions and changing
settings.

Overscan
A function that scans the document in a size larger than the specified paper size.

P

Paper jam
Refers to an error in which a document is jammed inside the paper path or feeding is interrupted by documents slipping.

Pick roller
A roller which picks up one sheet off of documents loaded in the ADF paper chute (feeder), and feeds the document into the
ADF.

Pick start time
A time period for a loaded document from the point of passing the hopper empty sensor to being picked.

Pixel
The dots that make up a scanned image.

Portrait
Orientation in which the long side of the document is set parallel to the feed direction.
Documents/images are set/displayed vertically.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

110



Glossary

Pre-pick
Refers to feeding a document in a position to start scanning.
It shortens the interval between setting the document and feeding the document to the starting position.

R

Resolution
A measurement to indicate the quality (fineness) of an image. Resolution is displayed by the number of pixels per inch.
Since image data is a collection of small dots (pixels), if the same image contains different amount of pixels, the one with
more pixels can express greater details. Therefore, the higher the resolution is, the finer the image becomes.

S

Simplex scanning mode
A mode for scanning only one side (front or back) of a document. (<> Duplex scanning mode)

Smoothing
Refers to the removal of irregularities on diagonal lines and curves, which is a processing method commonly used in OCR
applications.

T

Temporary error
An error that can be fixed by the user.

Threshold
The value which is used to determine whether a certain color is black or white. Threshold value must be configured in order
to scan images with grayscale gradation. Each pixel is converted into black or white according to the specified value.

TWAIN
TWAIN (Technology Without Any Interesting Name) is an API (Application Program Interface) standard for imaging devices
(e.g. scanners, digital cameras) developed by TWAIN Working Group. In order to use devices that comply with this
standard, it is necessary to install a driver software that supports TWAIN standard.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

111



Glossary

U
] Introduction
Ultrasonic sensor
A sensor that detects multifeed errors by ultrasonic soundwave. It detects multifeeds by monitoring the difference in the Scanner
amount of ultrasonic waves transmitted through the documents. Overview
usSB
USB (Universal Serial Bus) is a standard for interfaces used to connect devices such as keyboards and scanners. Up to 127 How to Load
devices can be connected by this interface. It can be connected and disconnected without powering off the devices. Documents
For USB 2.0, the data transfer rate is 1.5 Mbps in Low-Speed, 12 Mbps in Full-Speed, and a maximum of 480 Mbps in Hi-
Speed mode. How to Use the
Operator Panel
w p
Various Ways to
White reference sheet Scan
The white part located inside the ADF that the scanner defines as white, in order to adjust the brightness of all other areas
accordingly.

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix

112



Index

Index

A
ADF paper chute (feeder) setup........cccccvvveeiiiiiiinnneen, 18
Advanced SCanNiNg........cccoeiiiiiiiiie e 44
available software............cccceeeiiiiiiii e 24
B
basic flow of scanning operation .............cccccvveeiieeennnne. 22
before you contact the scanner service provider............ 80
C
cleaning ADF (Cleaning Paper).........ccccoicciiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen. 50
cleaning ADF (Cloth) .......ccceiviiiiei e 51
cleaning iNSide............ooviiiiiiie e 50
cleaning materials............ccccooiiiiiiiii 47
cleaning OULSIAE. .......uueviiiiiiee e 49
conditions for mixed batch scanning ...........ccccccc............ 33
configuration items ...........cccviiiiii i 92
CONSUMADIES ... 56
CONACE ... 103
(o0) 0177 o] 1 To] o < PR 5
D
daily Care ......ooo i 46
documents for SCaNNING ........ccociieiiiiiee e 29
documents of different types and sizes...........cc.............. 41
E
error iNdications .............coociie i 63

how to close the ADF
how to load documents
how to open the ADF
how to use the operator panel
how to use this manual

installation specifications
introduction

loading documents
locations that require cleaning

main features

operational settings
operator panel
outer dimensions

paper jam
parts and functions
power saving mode
product label

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary

113



Index

R
replacement CyCles............covviiiiiiiiiiii i 56
replacing consumabIles...........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiie e 55 Introduction
replacing roller set.........cccoeeveiiiiiiiiieec e 57
Scanner
S Overview
scan/stop bUON ........eevveeeee 44
scanner features..........ccoecveeciiiiei e 12 How to Load
SCANNET OVEIVIEW. ....uvviiiieeeiiiiieeeeeeseeiireeeeeeeeenarreeeeeeeanns 11 Documents
settings related to sheet counters..............ccccvveeeeeennnn 94
settings related to waiting time ................cccoeeeiiil 96 How to Use the
Software Operation Panel password............cccccccceeenneee. 86 Operator Panel
SPECIfICAtIONS ....vvvvvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 98
StaCKEr SELUP ..o 19 ,
starting Software Operation Panel..............cccccccoevevn.e.... 84 Various Ways to
Scan
T
troubleshooting ...........coviiiiiiie e 60 Daily Care
troubleshooting problems .............cccooeciiieeiieiiciiieeeee, 66
turning off the POWETr..........ccocciiiii i, 16
turning on the POWEr...........ccccviiiii i, 16 Replacing the
Consumables
U
uninstalling software ..........ccccocoei e 102 Troubleshooting
\")
Various Ways t0 SCaN .........ccccveevievie e 39 Operational
Settings
w
WaYS Of SCANNING ....ccoiiiiieiiiiee e 40
Appendix
Glossary

114



ScanZen Eko/ScanZen Eko Plus Image Scanner
Operator's Guide
P3PC-6271-01ENZO
Issue Date: August 2017
Issued by: PFU Limited

® The contents of this manual are subject to change without notice.

® PFU Limited assumes no liability for incidental or consequential damages arising from the use of this product, and any

claims by a third party.

® Copying of the contents of this manual, in whole or in part, as well as the scanner applications is prohibited under the

copyright law.

Introduction

Scanner
Overview

How to Load
Documents

How to Use the
Operator Panel

Various Ways to
Scan

Daily Care

Replacing the
Consumables

Troubleshooting

Operational
Settings

Appendix
Glossary



	How to Use This Manual
	Introduction
	Conventions
	Contents
	Chapter 1 Scanner Overview
	1.1 Main Features
	1.2 Parts and Functions
	1.3 Turning the Power ON/OFF
	Turning the Power ON
	Turning the Power OFF

	1.4 Opening/Closing the ADF
	How to Open the ADF
	How to Close the ADF

	1.5 Setting Up the ADF Paper Chute (Feeder)
	1.6 Setting Up the Stacker
	1.7 Power Saving Mode
	1.8 Basic Flow of Scanning Operation
	1.9 Available Software
	Available Software Overview
	System Requirements


	Chapter 2 How to Load Documents
	2.1 Loading Documents
	Preparation
	How to Load Documents

	2.2 Documents for Scanning
	Paper Size
	Document type
	Paper weight (document thickness)
	Documents That Cannot Be Scanned Successfully
	Documents That Cannot Be Scanned
	Precautions
	Loading Capacity
	Area Not to be Perforated
	Conditions for Multifeed Detection
	Conditions for Mixed Batch Scanning
	Conditions for Automatic Page Size Detection


	Chapter 3 How to Use the Operator Panel
	3.1 Operator Panel
	Names and Functions
	Signals on the Indicator


	Chapter 4 Various Ways to Scan
	4.1 Summary
	4.2 Scanning Documents of Different Types and Sizes
	Documents with Different Widths
	Long Page Scanning

	4.3 Advanced Scanning
	Using a Button on the Scanner to Start Scanning


	Chapter 5 Daily Care
	5.1 Cleaning Materials and Locations that Require Cleaning
	Cleaning Materials
	Location and Frequency

	5.2 Cleaning the Outside
	5.3 Cleaning the Inside
	Cleaning the ADF (with Cleaning Paper)
	Cleaning the ADF (with Cloth)


	Chapter 6 Replacing the Consumables
	6.1 Consumables and Replacement Cycles
	6.2 Replacing the Roller Set

	Chapter 7 Troubleshooting
	7.1 Paper Jam
	7.2 Error Indications on Operator Panel
	Temporary Errors
	Device Errors

	7.3 Troubleshooting Problems
	Scanner cannot be powered ON.
	Scanning does not start.
	The image quality of pictures/photos is poor or dirty.
	Quality of scanned text or lines is unsatisfactory.
	Images are distorted or not clear.
	Vertical streaks appear on the scanned image.
	The check indicator on the operator panel flashes.
	Multifeed error occurs frequently.
	Situation in which the document is not fed into the ADF occurs frequently.
	Paper jams/pick errors occur frequently.
	Scanned images turn out elongated.
	A shadow appears at the top or the bottom of the scanned image.
	There are black traces on the document.

	7.4 Before You Contact the Scanner Service Provider
	General
	Error Status

	7.5 Checking the Product Labels
	Location


	Chapter 8 Operational Settings
	8.1 Starting Up the Software Operation Panel
	8.2 Password Setting for the Software Operation Panel
	Setting a Password
	Setting [View Only mode]
	Clearing [View Only mode]
	Changing the Password
	Clearing the Password
	Resetting the Password

	8.3 Configuration Items
	Device Setting

	8.4 Settings Related to Sheet Counters
	Checking and Resetting the Sheet Counters

	8.5 Settings Related to Waiting Time
	Waiting Time to Enter Power Saving Mode (Power saving)


	Appendix
	A.1 Basic Specification
	A.2 Installation Specifications
	A.3 Outer Dimensions
	A.4 Uninstalling the Software

	Customer Support
	Glossary
	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W


